

THIRTY-FOURTH DAY

St. Paul, Minnesota, Thursday, April 4, 1985

The Senate met at 2:00 p.m. and was called to order by the President.

Prayer was offered by the Chaplain, Rabbi Kassel Abelson.

The roll was called, and the following Senators answered to their names:

Adkins	Dicklich	Knaak	Moe, R.D.	Renneke
Anderson	Diessner	Knutson	Nelson	Samuelson
Belanger	Frank	Kroening	Novak	Schmitz
Benson	Frederick	Kronebusch	Olson	Sieloff
Berg	Frederickson	Laidig	Pehler	Solon
Berglin	Freeman	Langseth	Peterson, D.C.	Spear
Bernhagen	Gustafson	Lantry	Peterson, D.L.	Storm
Bertram	Hughes	Lessard	Peterson, R.W.	Stumpf
Brataas	Isackson	Luther	Petty	Taylor
Chmielewski	Johnson, D.E.	McQuaid	Pogemiller	Vega
Dahl	Johnson, D.J.	Mehrkins	Purfeerst	Waldorf
Davis	Jude	Merriam	Ramstad	Wegscheid
DeCramer	Kamrath	Moe, D.M.	Reichgott	Willet

The President declared a quorum present.

The reading of the Journal was dispensed with and the Journal, as printed and corrected, was approved.

MEMBERS EXCUSED

Messrs. Dieterich and Peterson, C.C. were excused from the Session of today.

REPORTS OF COMMITTEES

Mr. Moe, R.D. moved that the Committee Reports at the Desk be now adopted, with the exception of the report on S.F. Nos. 1121 and 788. The motion prevailed.

Mr. Dieterich from the Committee on Public Utilities and State Regulated Industries, to which was referred

S.F. No. 1181: A bill for an act relating to public safety; utilities; providing for funding of 911 emergency telephone service by dedicated fee account; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 403.11.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Pages 1 to 3, delete section 1 and insert:

“Section 1. [APPROPRIATION.]

§_____ is appropriated from the general fund to the commissioner of administration to reimburse public utilities for annual recurring costs under Minnesota Statutes, section 403.11, subdivision 1, to be available until June 30, 1987.”

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 3, delete “by”

Page 1, line 4, delete “dedicated fee account”

Page 1, line 4, delete “amending Minnesota Statutes” and insert “appropriating money.”

Page 1, delete line 5

And when so amended the bill do pass and be re-referred to the Committee on Finance. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Dieterich from the Committee on Public Utilities and State Regulated Industries, to which was referred

S.F. No. 1096: A bill for an act relating to the city of Hermantown; permitting the city to fix the size of its public utilities commission.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill do pass. Report adopted.

Mr. Dieterich from the Committee on Public Utilities and State Regulated Industries, to which was referred

S.F. No. 452: A bill for an act relating to alcoholic beverages; requiring local approval of farm winery licenses in certain instances; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 340.435, subdivision 2.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill do pass. Report adopted.

Mr. Schmitz from the Committee on Local and Urban Government, to which was referred

S.F. No. 1102: A bill for an act relating to local government; regulating certain municipal dissolutions and annexations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, sections 412.091; 414.033, by adding subdivisions; and 414.061, by adding a subdivision.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill do pass and be placed on the Consent Calendar. Report adopted.

Mr. Schmitz from the Committee on Local and Urban Government, to which was referred

S.F. No. 1101: A bill for an act relating to local government; permitting the municipal board to require meetings to discuss disputed issues; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 414.01, by adding a subdivision.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill do pass. Re-

port adopted.

Mr. Spear from the Committee on Judiciary, to which was referred

S.F. No. 401: A bill for an act relating to creditor's remedies; providing for an increase in the amount of farm machines and implements exemption; clarifying the garnishment limitation for the sale of farm products; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, sections 550.37, subdivisions 5, 7, 13, and 14; 571.41, subdivisions 6 and 7; 571.495, subdivision 3; and 571.55, subdivision 1.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 23, strike "WAGES" and insert "EARNINGS"

Page 1, line 24, before the period, insert "*and an additional amount of earnings not to exceed \$100 for each dependent of the debtor claimed as a dependent on the debtor's most recent Minnesota income tax return*"

Page 2, line 19, strike "wages" and insert "earnings"

Page 2, line 35, after "employment" insert "*or farming*"

Page 3, line 28, before the comma, insert "*that pay earnings to you*"

Page 4, line 1, after the period, insert "*In addition, all or part of your earnings may be exempt if you are a family farmer and incurred farm operating expenses to produce the earnings.*"

Page 4, line 9, before the period, insert "*and other third parties that pay earnings to you*"

Page 5, after line 19, insert:

"I hereby claim under penalty of perjury that all or part of my earnings may be exempt because I am a family farmer and have incurred the following farm operating expenses to produce farm earnings (list your expenses as the cost to produce each unit of agricultural product that you produce, for example, dollars per bushel)

Product(s)

Cost per unit

Judgment Debtor
Address"

Page 6, lines 26 and 28, delete "*debtor's*" and insert "*person's*"

Page 6, after line 30, insert:

"(11) An additional \$100 of a person's after tax earnings for each dependent.

If you are a family farmer your earnings means that part of your earnings remaining after the deduction from those earnings of your operating expenses."

Page 6, line 32, strike "and (10)" and insert "to (11)"

Page 9, line 15, after "is" insert "operating"

Page 9, line 16, after "corporation" insert a comma

Page 9, line 22, after the period, insert "*Disposable earnings of a family farmer means that part of the earnings of a family farmer remaining after the deduction from those earnings of farm operating expenses expended to produce the earnings.*"

Page 9, after line 25, insert:

"(If the judgment debtor is a family farmer who claimed an exemption for farm operating expenses under section 571.41, subdivision 6, the notice must include the following:

The judgment debtor is a family farmer who has claimed the following farm operating expenses:

<hr/>	<hr/>
<hr/>	<hr/>
<hr/>	<hr/>
Product(s)	Cost per unit)

Page 10, line 34, strike "wages" and insert "earnings"

Page 11, line 35, after "is" insert "operating"

Page 11, line 36, after the second "corporation" insert a comma

Page 12, line 6, after the period, insert "*Disposable earnings of a family farmer means that part of the earnings of a family farmer remaining after deduction from those earnings of farm operating expenses expended to produce the earnings.*"

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 5, after the semicolon, insert "providing an additional exemption for dependents;"

And when so amended the bill do pass. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Solon from the Committee on Economic Development and Commerce, to which was referred

S.F. No. 921: A bill for an act relating to consumer protection; regulating prepayments of certain funeral and burial goods and services; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 149.11.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended

as follows:

Page 1, line 11, strike everything after the comma

Page 1, line 12, strike "his behalf," and insert "*that person or another*"

Page 1, line 16, strike "for or related to the disposition of his body,"

Page 1, line 17, after "property" insert "*related to the funeral services or the burial, cremation, or other disposition of human remains*" and strike "delivered"

Page 1, line 18, strike "upon his death" and insert "*used upon the death of the person for whom the property is to be used*" and after "or" insert "when"

Page 1, line 20, strike "so" and strike "such" and insert "the"

Page 1, line 23, strike everything after "until"

Page 1, strike line 24

Page 1, line 25, strike everything before the comma and insert "*the death of the person for whose benefit the money was paid*"

Page 2, line 1, strike "his"

Page 2, line 2, strike "so"

Page 2, line 3, after the period, insert "*The person, partnership, association or corporation holding the money in trust shall inform the person on whose behalf the money is held that all money paid plus all accrued earnings will be held in trust until the death of that person or until a request for a refund is made if made prior to death.*"

And when so amended the bill do pass. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Solon from the Committee on Economic Development and Commerce, to which was referred

S.F. No. 1045: A bill for an act relating to commerce; providing for the determination of certain usurious contracts; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 334.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 10, after "action" insert "*, or with respect to contracts providing for a fluctuating rate of interest, the law existing at any time during each separate rate of interest applied,*"

Page 1, line 21, delete "and" and insert a comma and before the period insert "*, 53 and 56*"

And when so amended the bill do pass and be placed on the Consent Calendar. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Schmitz from the Committee on Local and Urban Government, to which was referred

S.F. No. 767: A bill for an act relating to Otter Tail county; authorizing the county board to adopt an ordinance for the control of dogs and cats.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 1, after line 6, insert:

"Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 343.11, is amended to read:

343.11 [ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY, APPROPRIATIONS.]

Every county society for the prevention of cruelty to animals may acquire, by purchase, gift, grant, or devise, and hold, use, or convey, real estate and personal property, and lease, mortgage, sell, or use the same in any manner conducive to its interest, to the same extent as natural persons. The county board of any county, or the council of any city, in which such societies exist, may, in its discretion, appropriate for the maintenance and support of such societies in the transaction of the work for which they are organized, any sums of money not otherwise appropriated, ~~not exceeding \$4,800 in any one year~~ *not to exceed in any one year the sum of \$4,800 or the sum of 50 cents per capita based upon the county's population as of the most recent federal census, whichever is greater*; provided, that no part of the appropriation shall be expended for the payment of the salary of any officer of the society."

Page 2, line 8, delete "*This act*" and insert "*Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment. Section 2*"

Renumber the sections in sequence

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 2, delete "Otter Tail county" and insert "local government" and after the semicolon, insert "allowing for an increase in the appropriation a county may make for a county humane society in any year;"

Page 1, line 3, after "board" insert "of Otter Tail county"

Page 1, line 4, after "cats" insert "; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 343.11"

And when so amended the bill do pass and be placed on the Consent Calendar. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Schmitz from the Committee on Local and Urban Government, to which was referred

S.F. No. 689: A bill for an act relating to Ramsey county; providing for the creation, organization, powers, and duties of a personnel system; providing penalties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, sections 383.405; and 383A.41, subdivision 5; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 383A; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1984, sections 383A.28; 383A.29; 383A.30; and 383A.31.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 3, line 8, after the semicolon, insert "and"

Page 3, line 9, delete "and"

Page 3, delete line 10

Page 8, line 18, delete "REINSTATMENT" and insert "REINSTATEMENT"

Page 17, line 15, after "shall" insert "*request the chief administrative law judge to*"

Page 17, line 26, delete "*of receipt of the*", and insert "*after the close of the hearing record*"

Page 17, line 27, delete everything before the comma

And when so amended the bill do pass. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Schmitz from the Committee on Local and Urban Government, to which was referred

S.F. No. 634: A bill for an act relating to local government; providing for transfer of certain federal payments in lieu of taxes from the county to the city or town; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 471.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill do pass. Report adopted.

Mr. Schmitz from the Committee on Local and Urban Government, to which was referred

S.F. No. 536: A bill for an act relating to Hennepin county; setting the form in which county board members' salaries must be stated; amending Laws 1982, chapter 577, section 14.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill do pass. Report adopted.

Mr. Schmitz from the Committee on Local and Urban Government, to which was referred

S.F. No. 1138: A bill for an act relating to the borough of Belle Plaine; permitting Belle Plaine to use the term "borough" for all purposes; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, sections 410.015; and 413.02, subdivision 5, and by adding a subdivision.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill do pass and be placed on the Consent Calendar. Report adopted.

Mr. Schmitz from the Committee on Local and Urban Government, to which was referred

S.F. No. 890: A bill for an act relating to local government; establishing a grant program for the planning and provision of joint municipal services by local governmental units; appropriating money; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 471.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 24, delete "75" and insert "50"

Page 2, delete lines 1 to 8

Page 2, delete lines 13 to 15 and insert:

"Sec. 3. [REPEALER.]

Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 471.595, is repealed on July 1, 1988."

And when so amended the bill do pass and be re-referred to the Committee on Finance. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Schmitz from the Committee on Local and Urban Government, to which was referred

S.F. No. 950: A bill for an act relating to towns; providing funds for the preparation of a handbook of town laws; appropriating money.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 8, delete everything after "of" and insert "administration"

Page 1, line 9, delete "Association of Townships" and after "prepare" insert "and distribute"

Page 1, after line 9, insert:

"Sec. 2. [AGRICULTURAL LAND PRESERVATION AND CONSERVATION HANDBOOK.]

\$_____ is appropriated from the general fund to the department of agriculture to prepare a local government handbook on agricultural land preservation and conservation."

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 2, delete "towns" and insert "local government"

Page 1, line 3, after "laws" insert "and a local government handbook on agricultural land preservation and conservation"

And when so amended the bill do pass and be re-referred to the Committee on Finance. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Ms. Berglin from the Committee on Health and Human Services, to which was referred

S.F. No. 684: A bill for an act relating to health; requiring insurance coverage for special dietary treatment for phenylketonuria; providing an educational testing program; allowing a deduction for the costs of the special dietary treatment; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, sections 62E.06, subdivision 1; and 290.089, subdivision 2; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapters 62A and 144.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 27, delete "prescribed" and insert "recommended"

Page 4, line 29, delete "prescribed" and insert "recommended"

Page 4, line 32, delete "EDUCATION PROGRAMS AND"

Page 4, line 33, delete "TESTS" and insert "TESTING PROGRAM"

Page 4, delete lines 34 to 36

Page 5, delete lines 1 to 8

Page 5, line 9, delete "Subd. 2. [TESTING.]"

Page 5, line 10, delete "screening, diagnostic, and" and insert ", without charge to the recipient,"

Page 5, delete lines 14 to 18

Page 5, delete lines 22 to 24

Page 5, line 25, delete "(2)" and insert "(1)"

Page 5, line 26, after "family" insert "is uninsured and, because of a lack of available income,"

Page 5, line 28, delete "(3)" and insert "(2)"

Page 5, line 31, delete "(4)" and insert "(3)"

Page 6, line 29, delete "prescribed" and insert "recommended"

Page 6, line 30, after "phenylketonuria" insert "which is not reflected in other deductions"

Page 7, after line 17, insert:

"Sec. 6. [APPROPRIATION.]

\$_____ is appropriated from the general fund to the commissioner of health for the purposes of sections 3 and 4 to be available until June 30, 1987."

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 4, delete "an educational" and insert "a"

Page 1, line 6, after the semicolon, insert "appropriating money;"

And when so amended the bill do pass and be re-referred to the Committee on Finance. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Ms. Berglin from the Committee on Health and Human Services, to which was referred

S.F. No. 997: A bill for an act relating to health; requiring a biennial report concerning health care markets; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, sections 144.695; 144.70; and 144.703, subdivision 1; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1984, sections 62D.25; 62D.26; 62D.28; 62D.29; and 62E.17.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 2, delete section 2

Page 2, line 19, after "1." insert "[CONTENT.]"

Page 3, line 23, after "2." insert "[INTERAGENCY COOPERATION.]"

Page 4, after line 1, insert:

"Sec. 3. [MANDATED BENEFITS COMMISSION.]

In the event that the governor, during fiscal year 1986, establishes a special commission to study and make recommendations concerning the appropriate content of the mandated or minimum benefits to be required of health plans in Minnesota, representation on such commission shall include:

(1) one member from the state planning agency, who shall chair the commission;

(2) two members from the senate of the state of Minnesota, one from the majority party and one from the minority party;

(3) two members from the house of representatives of the state of Minnesota, one from the majority party and one from the minority party;

(4) one member from the Minnesota department of commerce;

(5) one member from the Minnesota department of health;

(6) one member representing Minnesota counties;

(7) one member representing Minnesota employers;

(8) one member representing health insurance companies, and one member representing health maintenance organizations;

(9) two members representing the providers of health services;

(10) one member representing labor; and

(11) one member representing low income consumers."

Page 4, line 26, delete "the next and subsequent editions of" and after "Statutes" insert "1986"

Page 4, line 28, delete "62D.27" and insert "62D.24"

Page 4, line 35, after the period, insert "Minnesota Rules 1983, parts 4685.3500 to 4685.5600, are repealed."

Renumber the sections in sequence

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 4, delete "144.695;"

And when so amended the bill do pass and be re-referred to the Committee on Finance. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Ms. Berglin from the Committee on Health and Human Services, to which was referred

H.F. No. 621: A bill for an act relating to mental health; revising the language of statutes concerning persons with mental illness and mental retardation and revising the language of statutes concerning state treatment facilities; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, sections 147.021, subdivision 1;

243.55, subdivision 3; 245.072; 245.52; 245.821, subdivision 1; 245.825, subdivision 1; 246.01; 246.013; 246.014; 246.13; 246.23; 246.234; 246.41; 246.50; 246.511; 246.52; 246.53; 246.54; 246.55; 246.56; 252.025; 252.05; 252.06; 252.07; 252.09; 252.10; 252.21; 252.22; 252.23; 252.24; 252.25; 252.27; 252.275, subdivisions 1 and 7; 252.28; 252.291; 252.30; 252.31; 252.32; 253.015; 253.10; 253.19; 253.20; 253.21; 253.25; 253.26; 256.01, subdivisions 2 and 5; 256.91; 256.93, subdivision 1; 256B.02, subdivisions 2 and 8, and by adding a subdivision; 256B.092; 256B.36; 256B.501; 256E.03, subdivision 2; 256E.06, subdivision 2a; 260.092; 260.36; 284.05; 299F.77; 447.42; 447.45; 501.27; and 517.03; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 252.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill do pass and be placed on the Consent Calendar. Report adopted.

Ms. Berglin from the Committee on Health and Human Services, to which was referred

S.F. No. 966: A bill for an act relating to human services; requiring the commissioner of human services to establish services for the care of brain damaged adults; appropriating money; proposing coding for new law as Minnesota Statutes, chapter 252B.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill do pass and be re-referred to the Committee on Finance. Report adopted.

Ms. Berglin from the Committee on Health and Human Services, to which was referred

S.F. No. 914: A bill for an act relating to human services; restricting and subsequently abolishing the state share of Title IV-E foster care maintenance payments; repealing transfer of funds; restricting and subsequently abolishing the dependent or neglected state ward appropriation; creating permanency planning grants to counties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, sections 256.82, subdivision 2; and 260.38; proposing coding for new law as Minnesota Statutes, chapter 256F; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 259.405.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 3, line 28, delete "therapy" and insert "services"

Page 4, delete lines 8 to 10

Page 4, line 11, delete "10" and insert "9"

Page 4, line 21, delete "a" and insert "their"

Page 4, line 22, delete "revised"

Page 5, delete subdivisions 1 and 2 and insert:

"Subdivision 1. [MONEY AVAILABLE DUE TO TRANSFER; MINIMUM FUNDING LEVEL.] A county must not receive less in state aids under the permanency planning grant program in calendar years 1986 and 1987 than the amount of reimbursement received under title IV-E foster care

and children under state guardianship accounts in state fiscal year 1984. Beginning calendar year 1988, the reimbursement received under title IV-E foster care and children under state guardianship accounts must be distributed according to the formula in subdivision 3.

Subd. 2. [ADDITIONAL MONEY.] Additional money appropriated for family-based services, together with an amount as determined by the commissioner of title IV-B funds distributed to Minnesota according to the Social Security Act, United States Code, title 42, section 621, must be distributed to counties according to the formula in subdivision 3.

Subd. 3. [FORMULA.] The amount of money distributed to counties under subdivision 2 must be based on the following two factors:

(1) the population of the county under age 19 years as compared to the state as a whole as determined by the most recent data from the state demographer's office; and

(2) the county's percentage share of the number of minority children in substitute care as determined by the most recent department of human services annual report on children in foster care.

The amount of money allocated according to formula factor (1) must not be less than 80 percent of the total distributed under subdivision 2."

Renumber the subdivisions in sequence

Page 6, line 27, delete "*their*" in both places and insert "*its*" in both places

Page 6, line 29, delete "*person who will provide*" and insert "*provider of*"

Page 7, line 12, delete "*SCREENING TEAM*" and insert "*REVIEW*"

Page 7, line 13, delete "*screening team*" and insert "*review procedure*"

Page 7, line 16, delete "*requesting*" and insert "*making*"

Page 7, line 17, delete "*screening*" and insert "*preplacement review*"

Page 7, line 18, delete "*team determines*" and insert "*has determined*"

Page 7, line 21, delete "*team*" and insert "*agency*"

Page 7, line 24, after the semicolon, insert "*and*"

Page 7, delete lines 25 to 27

Page 7, line 28, delete "*(3)*" and insert "*(2)*"

Page 7, delete lines 31 to 36

Page 8, delete lines 1 to 5

Page 8, line 13, delete "*72 hours*" and insert "*30 calendar days within any 12-month period*"

Renumber the subdivisions in sequence

And when so amended the bill do pass and be re-referred to the Committee on Finance. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Solon from the Committee on Economic Development and Commerce, to which was referred

S.F. No. 584: A bill for an act relating to commerce; granting motor fuel retailers the option to purchase from wholesalers other than the refiner; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 80C.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 25, after *"retailer"* insert a comma

Page 2, line 2, after *"refiner"* insert a comma

Page 2, line 3, delete *"also purchases"* and insert *"makes available to that retailer"*

Page 2, line 4, after *"quality"* insert *"purchased"*

Page 2, line 5, delete *"VOID"*

Page 2, line 7, delete *"is null and void"* and insert *"may be satisfied by purchases of motor fuel either from the refiner or from a wholesaler who purchases motor fuel of similar grade and quality from the same refiner"*

And when so amended the bill do pass. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Solon from the Committee on Economic Development and Commerce, to which was referred

S.F. No. 1067: A bill for an act relating to commerce; requiring certain agreements to extend credit to be in writing; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 513.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 14, delete *"makes"* and insert *"extends credit under"*

Page 1, line 16, delete *"has"* and insert *"obtains credit"*

And when so amended the bill do pass. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Solon from the Committee on Economic Development and Commerce, to which was referred

S.F. No. 1148: A bill for an act relating to commerce; defining *"trade secret"*; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 325C.01, subdivision 5.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill do pass. Report adopted.

Mr. Solon from the Committee on Economic Development and Commerce, to which was referred

S.F. No. 863: A bill for an act relating to commerce; modifying the definition of credit card to include other types of instruments; prescribing criminal penalties for financial transaction card fraud; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, sections 325G.02, subdivisions 2 and 4; 325G.03; 325G.04;

325G.041; 325G.05; 609.52, subdivisions 1 and 2; and 609.625, subdivision 1; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 609.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill do pass and be re-referred to the Committee on Judiciary. Report adopted.

Mr. Solon from the Committee on Economic Development and Commerce, to which was referred

S.F. No. 1262: A bill for an act relating to health; prohibiting misrepresentation of certain third-party payments and billing practices; providing penalties; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 146.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill do pass. Report adopted.

Mr. Schmitz from the Committee on Local and Urban Government, to which was referred

S.F. No. 925: A bill for an act relating to economic development; granting certain powers to municipalities; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, sections 16B.61, subdivision 3; 273.73, subdivisions 9, 12, and by adding a subdivision; 273.74, subdivision 3; 273.75, subdivision 1; 273.76, subdivision 1; 458.16, by adding a subdivision; 462.352, subdivisions 5, 7, 9, 10, 15, and by adding a subdivision; 462.357, subdivision 1; 462.358, subdivision 2a; 472.08, subdivision 1; 472A.03; 474.02, by adding a subdivision; Laws 1980, chapter 595, section 3, subdivision 1; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 465; and proposing coding for new law as Minnesota Statutes, chapter 472B.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 2, line 28, delete “, or a county or town”

Page 3, line 33, delete “the state of Minnesota,”

Page 4, line 10, delete “any exercise”

Page 4, delete lines 11 to 20

Page 5, line 11, delete everything after the period

Page 5, delete line 12

Page 6, line 17, after the period, insert “The department of natural resources shall review all project plans which involve dewatering of underground formations for construction and operation of mined underground space to determine the effects of the proposal on the quality and quantity of underground waters in and adjacent to the areas where the mined underground space is to be developed.”

Page 6, line 21, delete “potentially suitable” and insert “designated”

Page 6, after line 29, insert:

“Subd. 4. [PERMITS FOR WATER REMOVAL.] No mined underground space project involving or affecting the quality and quantity of underground waters may be developed until a permit for the appropriation of

waters pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, section 105.41, has been granted by the commissioner of natural resources."

Page 16, line 28, delete the first comma and insert "or" and delete everything after the second "city"

Page 16, line 30, delete "7" and insert "8"

And when so amended the bill do pass. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Schmitz from the Committee on Local and Urban Government, to which was referred

S.F. No. 1119: A bill for an act relating to local government; increasing the amount that a county board may credit to the sheriff's contingency fund; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 387.212.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 13, delete "\$2,000" and insert "\$3,000"

Page 1, line 16, after the period, insert "*Any balance remaining at the end of the year shall be transferred to the revenue fund.*"

And when so amended the bill do pass. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Schmitz from the Committee on Local and Urban Government, to which was referred

S.F. No. 639: A bill for an act relating to local government; providing for the conduct of the business of towns; providing for certain town debt; authorizing certain towns to provide certain services; revising various other town laws; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, sections 16B.62, by adding a subdivision; 160.17, subdivision 1; 160.25, subdivision 3; 163.11, subdivision 5a, and by adding a subdivision; 164.06; 365.10; 365.37; 365.44; 366.095; 367.03, subdivision 2; 367.10; 367.23; 444.075; and 471.56, subdivisions 1 and 3; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapters 365 and 379; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 375.18, subdivisions 4, 5, and 6.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 1, delete section 1

Page 2, line 14, after "users" insert "*if the users and the town board agree on the amount to be charged*"

Page 3, line 6, delete "five" and insert "two"

Page 3, lines 11 to 13, reinstate the stricken language

Page 3, line 13, strike " , alter, "

Page 3, line 15, after the period, insert "*A town board may alter a town road by resolution.*"

Page 5, line 20, after the period, insert *"A special emergency, for the purposes of this section, is a situation where immediate action must be taken, essential to the health, safety, or welfare of the community."*

Page 6, delete section 10

Renumber the sections in sequence

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 7, delete "16B.62, by adding a subdivision;"

Page 1, line 13, delete "chapters 365 and" and insert "chapter"

And when so amended the bill do pass and be re-referred to the Committee on Taxes and Tax Laws. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Chmielewski from the Committee on Employment, to which was referred

S.F. No. 1330: A resolution memorializing the President, Congress, and Secretary of Labor of the United States in support of increased funding for training grants for displaced workers and summer youth employment.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the resolution do pass. Report adopted.

Mr. Chmielewski from the Committee on Employment, to which was referred

S.F. No. 850: A bill for an act relating to vocational rehabilitation; providing for hi-tech capitalization and technical assistance grants to improve sheltered worker wages, productivity, and transferable skills; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 129A.08, by adding a subdivision.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill do pass and be re-referred to the Committee on Finance. Report adopted.

Mr. Chmielewski from the Committee on Employment, to which was referred

S.F. No. 188: A bill for an act relating to workers' compensation; changing the amount of certain benefits; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 176.101, subdivisions 3a and 3b.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Pages 1 and 2, delete section 1

Page 2, line 13, before "An" insert "(a)"

Page 2, lines 23 to 36, reinstate the stricken language and delete the new language

Page 3, lines 1 and 2, reinstate the stricken language and delete the new language

Page 3, after line 7, insert:

“(b) The schedule amounts in paragraph (a) shall be adjusted October 1, 1985, and annually thereafter in the same manner as benefits are adjusted under section 176.645. An employee's compensation under this subdivision shall be based on the schedule amounts in effect on the date of the injury and shall not be affected by any adjustment made following the date of injury.”

Renumber the sections in sequence

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 4, delete “subdivisions 3a and” and insert “subdivision”

And when so amended the bill do pass. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Chmielewski from the Committee on Employment, to which was referred

S.F. No. 1254: A bill for an act relating to occupational safety and health; prescribing duties of employers and of employees; providing for standards; providing for the use of investigative information; providing for enforcement mechanisms; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, sections 182.651, subdivision 14; 182.653, subdivisions 4a, 4b, 4c, 4e, and 4f; 182.654, subdivision 11; 182.655, subdivisions 10 and 10a; 182.659, by adding a subdivision; 182.661, subdivision 1, and by adding a subdivision; 182.668, subdivision 1; and 182.669, subdivision 1.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 25, after the stricken “or” insert a semicolon

Page 2, line 33, strike “or agents”

Page 12, delete lines 6 to 11 and insert:

“Subd. 8. Neither the commissioner nor any employee of the department is subject to subpoena for purposes of inquiry into any occupational safety and health inspection except in enforcement proceedings brought under this chapter. All written information, documentation and reports gathered or prepared by the department pursuant to an occupational safety and health inspection are public information once the departmental inspection file is closed.”

Page 14, after line 4, insert:

“Sec. 15. [EFFECTIVE DATE.]

The repeal of the small business exemption in section 3 is effective November 26, 1985.”

And when so amended the bill do pass. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Chmielewski from the Committee on Employment, to which was referred

S.F. No. 1256: A bill for an act relating to public safety; creating a division of elevator inspection in the department of labor and industry; providing for

duties, powers, and fees; providing for annual, statewide, certified inspections of elevators by qualified inspectors; allowing municipalities with qualified elevator inspection programs to be exempt from state inspection; establishing a study of elevator safety inspections; requiring a report to the legislature; prescribing a penalty; appropriating money; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 183.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Pages 1 to 3, delete sections 1 to 5

Page 4, line 2, delete the second "a"

Page 4, line 3, delete "division of"

Page 4, line 17, delete "under this act"

Page 4, line 20, delete everything after "inspections"

Page 4, line 21, delete "operational"

Page 4, line 22, delete "municipalities likely to be exempted" and insert "the adequacy"

Page 4, line 23, delete "under section 5 and comparison" and delete "their" and insert "municipal"

Page 4, line 36, delete "6" and insert "1"

Page 5, line 3, delete "6" and insert "1"

Page 5, delete lines 6 and 7 and insert "Sections 1 and 2 are effective the day following final enactment."

Renumber the sections in sequence

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 2, delete everything after the semicolon

Page 1, delete lines 3 to 8

Page 1, line 10, after the semicolon, delete "prescribing a"

Page 1, line 11, delete "penalty;"

Page 1, line 11, after "money" delete "; proposing coding for new"

Page 1, delete line 12 except the period

And when so amended the bill do pass and be re-referred to the Committee on Finance. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Schmitz from the Committee on Local and Urban Government, to which was referred

S.F. No. 762: A bill for an act relating to local government; providing for fees of the county recorder and registrar of titles; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, sections 268.161, subdivision 1; 357.18, subdivision 1, and by adding a subdivision; 386.77; 505.08, subdivision 2; 508.47, subdivision 4; 508.82; 508A.11; 508A.47, subdivision 4; and 508A.82.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Pages 2 and 3, delete sections 2 and 3 and insert:

"Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 270.69, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 9. [LIEN SEARCH FEES.] Upon request of any person, the filing officer shall issue a certificate showing whether there is on file, on the date and hour stated in the certificate, any notice of lien or certificate or notice affecting any lien filed after June 30, 1979, naming a particular person, and giving the date and hour of filing of each notice or certificate naming the person. The fee for a certificate shall be as provided by section 336.9-407 or 357.18, subdivision 1, clause (3). Upon request, the filing officer shall furnish a copy of any notice of state lien, or notice or certificate affecting a state lien, for a fee of 50 cents per page.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 272.483, is amended to read:

272.483 [DUTIES OF FILING OFFICER.]

(a) If a notice of federal lien, a refiling of a notice of federal lien, or a notice of revocation of any certificate described in clause (b) is presented to a filing officer who is:

(1) the secretary of state, he shall cause the notice to be marked, held, and indexed in accordance with the provisions of section 336.9-403, clause (4) of the uniform commercial code as if the notice were a financing statement within the meaning of that code; or

(2) any other officer described in section 272.481, he shall endorse thereon his identification and the date and time of receipt and forthwith file it alphabetically or enter it in an alphabetical index showing the name and address of the person named in the notice, the date and time of receipt, the file number of the lien, and the total amount appearing on the notice of lien.

(b) If a certificate of release, non-attachment, discharge, or subordination of any lien is presented to the secretary of state for filing he shall:

(1) cause a certificate of release or non-attachment to be marked, held, and indexed as if the certificate were a termination statement within the meaning of the uniform commercial code, but the notice of lien to which the certificate relates may not be removed from the files; and

(2) cause a certificate of discharge or subordination to be marked, held, and indexed as if the certificate were a release of collateral within the meaning of the uniform commercial code.

(c) If a refiled notice of federal lien referred to in clause (a) or any of the certificates or notices referred to in clause (b) is presented for filing to any other filing officer specified in section 272.481, he shall permanently attach the refiled notice or the certificate to the original notice of lien and enter the refiled notice or the certificate with the date of filing in any alphabetical lien index on the line where the original notice of lien is entered.

(d) Upon request of any person, the filing officer shall issue his certificate showing whether there is on file, on the date and hour stated therein, any

notice of lien or certificate or notice affecting any lien filed on or after July 1, 1971, naming a particular person, and if a notice or certificate is on file, giving the date and hour of filing of each notice or certificate. The fee for a certificate is ~~\$5 per name appearing on the search request, if on the standard form prescribed by the secretary of state, and otherwise, \$10 for the first name and \$5 for each name in excess of one shall be that provided by section 336.9-407 or 357.18, subdivision 1, clause (3).~~ Upon request, the filing officer shall furnish a copy of any notice of federal lien, or notice or certificate affecting a federal lien, for a fee of 50 cents per page.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 336.9-407, is amended to read:

336.9-407 [INFORMATION FROM FILING OFFICER.]

(1) If the person filing any financing statement, termination statement, statement of assignment, or statement of release, furnishes the filing officer a copy thereof, the filing officer shall upon request note upon the copy the file number and date and hour of the filing of the original and deliver or send the copy to such person.

(2) Upon request of any person, the filing officer shall conduct a search of his file for any effective financing statements naming a particular debtor and any statement of assignment thereof. He shall report what he finds as of that date and hour by issuing:

(a) His certificate listing the file number, date, and hour of each filing and the names and addresses of each secured party therein;

(b) Photocopies of the original documents on file; or,

(c) Upon request, both his certificate and photocopies of the statements.

The uniform fee for conducting the search and for preparing a certificate showing up to five listed filings or for preparing up to five photocopies of original documents, or any combination of up to five listed filings and photocopies, shall be \$5 if the request is in the standard form prescribed by the secretary of state and otherwise shall be \$10. *Another fee, at the same rate, shall also be charged for conducting a search and preparing a certificate showing federal and state tax liens on file with the filing officer naming a particular debtor.* There shall be an additional fee of 50 cents for each financing statement and each statement of assignment *or tax lien* listed on the certificate and for each photocopy that he prepares in excess of the first five.

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 357.18, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. The fees to be charged by the county recorder shall be as follows:

(1) For indexing and recording any deed or other instrument \$1 for each page of an instrument, with a minimum fee of ~~\$5~~ \$10;

(2) For certified copies of any records or papers, \$1 for each page of an instrument with a minimum fee of \$3;

(3) For an abstract of title, ~~\$1.50~~ \$3 for every transfer, ~~\$15~~ \$30 for certificate, ~~\$2 per name for tax lien certificates~~, and ~~\$1~~ \$2 per page for each exhibit included within an abstract as a part of an abstract entry; provided that county

boards may, by resolution duly adopted, establish lower fees for such services rendered by the county recorder, at his request, in their respective counties;

(4) For a copy of an official plat filed pursuant to section 505.08, the fee shall be \$9.50 and an additional 50 cents shall be charged for the certification of each plat;

(5) For filing a condominium floor plan in accordance with section 515.13, the fee shall be 50 cents per apartment with a minimum fee of ~~\$15~~ \$30;

(6) For a copy of a condominium floor plan filed pursuant to section 515.13, the fee shall be \$1 for each page of the floor plan with a minimum fee of \$10 and an additional 50 cents shall be charged for the certification of each condominium floor plan."

Page 5, line 33, delete "*Subdivision 1. [AMOUNTS.]*"

Page 7, delete lines 26 to 32

Page 8, line 2, before "After" insert "*A certified copy of the application shall be delivered to the examiner of titles.*"

Page 8, lines 8 and 9, delete the new language.

Page 9, line 23, delete "*Subdivision 1. [AMOUNTS.]*"

Page 11, delete lines 17 to 23

Renumber the sections in sequence

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 2, delete "local government" and insert "public records"

Page 1, line 3, delete "registrar of titles" and insert "secretary of state"

Page 1, line 5, after "1;" insert "270.69, by adding a subdivision; 272.483; 336.9-407;"

Page 1, line 5, delete ", and by adding a subdivision"

And when so amended the bill do pass and be re-referred to the Committee on Finance. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Purfeerst from the Committee on Transportation, to which was referred

S.F. No. 2: A bill for an act relating to motor vehicles; taxation; accelerating distribution of motor vehicle excise tax by six months; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 297B.09, subdivision 2.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill do pass and be re-referred to the Committee on Taxes and Tax Laws. Report adopted.

Mr. Purfeerst from the Committee on Transportation, to which was referred

S.F. No. 886: A bill for an act relating to transportation; directing the commissioner of transportation to arrange for studies of highway jurisdiction and to submit a state jurisdiction plan; appropriating money.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill do pass and be re-referred to the Committee on Finance. Report adopted.

Mr. Purfeerst from the Committee on Transportation, to which was referred

S.F. No. 1284: A bill for an act relating to traffic regulations; authorizing commissioner of transportation to issue special permit for three-vehicle combination exceeding length and weight restrictions if used for transporting motor vehicles and operating only within 15 miles of the western border of Minnesota; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, sections 169.81, subdivision 2; and 169.86, subdivision 5, and by adding a subdivision.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 2, line 22, delete "section" and insert "sections"

Page 2, line 23, delete the comma and after "and" insert "4,"

Page 5, line 6, delete "\$300" and insert "\$120"

Page 5, after line 6, insert:

"(i) For vehicles granted a special permit under section 4, a fee of \$15 for a 36-hour period."

Page 5, delete lines 11 to 23 and insert *"three-vehicle combination consisting of a truck tractor and two semitrailers. The combination of vehicles may not exceed an overall length, unladen or with load, of 110 feet; a maximum total gross weight of 105,000 pounds; or maximum axle weight restrictions under this chapter. This combination of vehicles may not travel more than 15 miles from the western border of Minnesota."*

The commissioner may rescind the permit if the condition of the road begins to deteriorate or show signs of damage.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 169.86, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 8. [SPECIAL INTERSTATE PERMIT.] (a) The commissioner may issue a special permit for a three-vehicle combination consisting of a truck tractor and two semitrailers for a 36-hour period to travel on the interstate highway system; except that the three-vehicle combinations may not travel on or within the twin cities area bounded by connecting rights-of-way commonly known as I-494 and I-694 and the portion of I-94 connecting I-494 to I-694 at the northwestern corner of the twin cities area.

(b) The three-vehicle combination may not exceed an overall length, unladen or with load, of 110 feet; a maximum total gross weight of 105,000 pounds; or maximum axle weight restrictions under this chapter.

(c) Before granting a special permit under this subdivision, the commissioner shall consider the motor carrier's record of safety including its: (1) safety program, (2) maintenance program, (3) safety history, with emphasis on experience with and safe operation of three-vehicle combinations, and (4) record of satisfactory compliance with other traffic and operational laws and rules, such as driver qualification requirements.

(d) The commissioner, with approval of the local road authority having jurisdiction, shall designate interchanges used for access to interstate highways."

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 5, delete "if used for transporting motor" and insert "under certain conditions; prescribing fees;"

Page 1, delete line 6

Page 1, line 7, delete everything before "amending"

Page 1, line 9, delete "a subdivision" and insert "subdivisions"

And when so amended the bill do pass and be re-referred to the Committee on Finance. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Chmielewski from the Committee on Employment, to which was referred

S.F. No. 1156: A bill for an act relating to natural resources; establishing a youth conservation corps to promote employment of youths and young adults; redefining hazardous waste; increasing the tax on cigarettes; appropriating money for various natural resource-related projects, a youth conservation corps, and lime sludge removal; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, sections 116.06, subdivision 13; 297.02, subdivision 1; and 297.22, subdivision 1; proposing coding for new law as Minnesota Statutes, chapter 84C.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Pages 1 to 10, delete sections 1 to 5 and insert:

"Section 1. [84C.02] [DEFINITIONS.]

Subdivision 1. [APPLICABILITY.] The definitions in this section apply to sections 1 to 6.

Subd. 2. [BUREAU.] "Bureau" means the bureau of conservation corps programs of the department of natural resources.

Subd. 3. [COMMISSIONER.] "Commissioner" means the commissioner of natural resources.

Subd. 4. [CORPS.] "Corps" means the Minnesota conservation corps established under section 2.

Subd. 5. [CORPS MEMBER.] "Corps member" means an individual enrolled in the corps under section 3.

Subd. 6. [DIRECTOR.] "Director" means the administrator of the bureau.

Subd. 7. [DIRECTOR'S STAFF.] "Director's staff" means the full-time management employees.

Subd. 8. [PUBLIC LANDS.] "Public lands" means any lands or waters owned or administered by the state or a political subdivision.

Subd. 9. [SPECIALIST.] "Specialist" means a corps member that serves

in a leadership or training capacity, or provides specialized services. Specialists include summer youth camp directors, crew leaders, assistant crew leaders, educational and work coordinators, and cooks. Specialist does not include a camp director in the young adult program that is on the director's staff.

Subd. 10. [YOUNG ADULT PROGRAM.] "Young adult program" means the program employing individuals age 18 to 26.

Subd. 11. [YOUTH PROGRAM.] "Youth program" means the summer program employing individuals age 16 to 18.

Sec. 2. [84C.03] [MINNESOTA CONSERVATION CORPS PROGRAM.]

Subdivision 1. [ESTABLISHMENT.] The commissioner shall establish a Minnesota conservation corps program within the department of natural resources. The corps shall direct and administer a program for conservation, rehabilitation, and improvement of public lands. The commissioner shall appoint a director to administer the corps program.

Subd. 2. [COMMISSIONER'S DUTIES AND AUTHORITY.] The commissioner may adopt rules to administer the corps program. The commissioner may:

- (1) employ staff, specialists, and corps members;*
- (2) adopt criteria for the selection of corps members that includes the department of natural resources affirmative action plan;*
- (3) contract for corps employment;*
- (4) contract with federal agencies, state agencies, political subdivisions, and nonprofit organizations to furnish the services of the corps;*
- (5) contract with private entities to furnish the services of the corps if the services are compensated for and it serves a public purpose;*
- (6) contract for necessary services, equipment, materials, and property;*
- (7) cooperate with other state agencies and political subdivisions; and*
- (8) apply for and accept grants and contributions.*

Subd. 3. [PROJECTS INCLUDED.] The corps may perform the following projects:

- (1) forestry and nursery operations;*
- (2) prairie land conservation, rehabilitation, and improvement;*
- (3) wildlife habitat conservation, rehabilitation, and improvement;*
- (4) urban revitalization;*
- (5) historical and cultural site identification, preservation, and maintenance;*
- (6) recreational area development, maintenance, improvement, and beautification;*
- (7) road and trail maintenance and improvement;*

- (8) soil conservation work;
- (9) flood, drought, and storm damage assistance and relief;
- (10) stream, lake, waterfront harbor, and port, improvement and pollution control;
- (11) fish habitat maintenance and improvement;
- (12) insect, disease, rodent, and other pestilence control;
- (13) improvement of abandoned railroad rights-of-way;
- (14) land reclamation and improvement, landscaping, and tree planting;
- (15) energy conservation;
- (16) emergency disaster assistance; and
- (17) other conservation, rehabilitation, and improvement of public lands.

Subd. 4. [PROJECT PRIORITIES.] The commissioner shall give preference to projects that:

- (1) provide long-term public benefit;
- (2) provide productive work experience to corps members;
- (3) are labor-intensive; and
- (4) are effective.

Subd. 5. [RESIDENTIAL CAMPS.] The commissioner may establish residential camps for corps members.

Subd. 6. [CORPS MEMBERS MAY NOT DISPLACE OTHER WORKERS.] The commissioner may not assign corps members to projects that will displace currently employed workers or result in the failure to recall an employee that is on lay-off from the same or equivalent job. An assignment may not partially displace workers by reducing hours of nonovertime work, wages, or other employment benefits. Agencies that participate in the program may not terminate, lay-off, or reduce the working hours of any employee to use a corps member or use a corps member to replace an employee that is on lay-off from the same or equivalent job.

Sec. 3. [84C.04] [ELIGIBILITY FOR ENROLLMENT IN THE CORPS.]

Subdivision 1. [PERSONAL QUALIFICATIONS.] Except for specialists, an individual may enroll in the corps only if the individual is:

- (1) a resident of the state;
- (2) unemployed;
- (3) at least age 16, but not older than age 26;
- (4) capable of adjusting to the standards, discipline, and requirements of the corps; and
- (5) for the young adult program, a holder of a high school diploma or its equivalent, or agrees to work towards a graduation equivalency diploma while enrolled in the corps.

Subd. 2. [SELECTION CRITERIA.] In the selection of corps members,

preference must be given to individuals residing in areas where substantial unemployment exists. Special efforts must be made to recruit individuals who are economically, socially, physically, or educationally disadvantaged. The commissioner shall follow the department of natural resources affirmative action plan.

Sec. 4. [84C.05] [TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE.]

The following terms and conditions of service apply to corps members:

(1) corps members must be paid the federal minimum wage, but specialists may be paid up to 2-1/2 times the federal minimum wage;

(2) corps members may not serve more than 24 months in the young adult program;

(3) corps members may not receive state retirement, unemployment compensation, or other benefits, except workers' compensation; and

(4) corps members living in a residential camp must pay a reasonable portion of their room and board costs.

Sec. 5. [EDUCATION AND TRAINING.]

(a) The commissioner must enhance educational opportunities for corps members in the young adult program by:

(1) providing training and reference materials;

(2) attempting to develop agreements with educational institutions to award academic credit for programs; and

(3) encouraging corps members to continue studies to complete high school graduation equivalency diploma courses and post-secondary courses for job skills training.

(b) The commissioner shall use services available from the University of Minnesota, the state universities, community colleges, area vocational technical institutes, and school districts. The commissioner may cooperate with the department of economic security to enhance training opportunities.

Sec. 6. [EDUCATIONAL VOUCHERS.]

The commissioner shall prescribe standards to reward a corps member that satisfactorily serves for at least one year with a one-time incentive payment of \$250 or an education voucher worth \$750 upon completion of service. The education voucher must be valid for three years after the date it is issued and must provide for the payment of tuition and fees at any post-secondary institution. The commissioner may authorize a partial incentive payment or education voucher to a corps member in the young adult program that serves for less than one year if the commissioner determines that service was terminated because of special circumstances.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 86.03, is amended to read:

86.03 [FUNDS.]

Subdivision 1. [FUNDS FROM TAX.] This legislature anticipates the tax hereinafter provided will be adequate to insure funds for carrying out the program herein contemplated for the period of years necessary for its ac-

complishment.

Subd. 2. [AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH FUNDS.] (a) An amount equal to 1.0 mill of the tax collected under: (1) section 13, subdivision 1, clause (1); (2) section 13, subdivision 1, clause (2); (3) section 14, subdivision 1, clause (1); and (4) section 14, subdivision 1, clause (2), shall be designated each year for agricultural research and allocated pursuant to the recommendations of the commission. The commission shall notify all public and private post-secondary educational institutions in the state to submit proposals for grants to conduct agricultural research.

(b) The commission shall consider the following criteria for making agricultural research grants:

- (1) the effect of the research on state farmers; and*
- (2) the effect of the research on state agricultural policy, especially policies relating to the family farm.*

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 86.07, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. [CREATION, MEMBERSHIP, VACANCIES.] The commission hereby created shall consist of ~~14~~ 18 members appointed as follows:

(1) ~~Seven~~ Nine members of the senate to be appointed by the committee on committees to be chosen before the close of each regular session of the legislature and to serve until their successors are appointed;

(2) ~~Seven~~ Nine members of the house to be appointed by the speaker to be chosen before the close of each regular session of the legislature and to serve until their successors are appointed;

(3) Vacancies occurring on the commission shall not affect the authority of the remaining members of the commission to carry out the functions thereof, and such vacancies shall be filled in the same manner as the original positions.

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 86.07, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 4. [SUBCOMMITTEES.] The commission may establish subcommittees to carry out the functions of the commission. The commission must establish an agricultural subcommittee with at least two members from the senate agricultural subcommittee and two members from the house agricultural committee.

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 86.11, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 10. [AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH.] The commission shall study state funding of agricultural research and how the research affects state agricultural policies.

Sec. 11. [LEGAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM.]

Subdivision 1. [AUTHORITY TO CONTRACT FOR LEGAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM.] The commissioner of agriculture shall contract with an eligible nonprofit organization to provide legal assistance to financially

distressed farmers. The contract must be awarded within 30 days after this act becomes effective. The contract may be terminated by the commissioner, or denied for renewal, upon reasonable written notice and for good cause.

Subd. 2. [ELIGIBLE ORGANIZATION.] *To be eligible, an organization must:*

- (1) be a nonprofit organization chartered in the state;*
- (2) have attorneys admitted to practice in the Minnesota state bar and the United States district court; and*
- (3) have experience and demonstrated expertise in agricultural legal problems and agricultural finance affecting financially distressed farmers.*

Subd. 3. [PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS.] *The commissioner must require the organization contracting to provide legal assistance to:*

- (1) direct representation of individual farmers in litigation and administrative cases;*
- (2) technical support to individual farmers;*
- (3) legal support for attorneys in this state who represent farmers;*
- (4) legal support and advice to farm advocates employed by the commissioner of agriculture;*
- (5) education and training for farmers, private attorneys, farm advocates employed by the commissioner of agriculture, legal service staff, and the public;*
- (6) an information and referral network among farmers, farmer advocates employed by the commissioner of agriculture, attorneys, policymakers, and others concerned about the economic crisis in agricultural areas; and*
- (7) an incoming statewide toll-free telephone line for state callers to contact the legal assistance contractor for advice and referral.*

Subd. 4. [PERSONS ELIGIBLE FOR LEGAL ASSISTANCE.] *A person may obtain legal representation and legal assistance from the contractor if the person:*

- (1) is a state resident;*
- (2) is a farmer, or a family shareholder of a family farm corporation, and has an occupation of farming;*
- (3) represents a farm business that has a debt to asset ratio greater than 40 percent; and*
- (4) received less than \$20,000 of taxable income in the last taxable year and is financially unable to acquire legal assistance.*

Subd. 5. [REPORT.] *(a) The contractor shall establish priorities, and a working plan, for the accomplishment of these objectives. The plan must be submitted to the commissioner of agriculture within 60 days after the contract is awarded. The contractor shall provide a report each six months of the contract to the commissioner of agriculture, the senate agriculture and natural resources committee, and the house of representatives agriculture committee. The report must describe how the contractor has met the requirements*

in subdivision 3.

(b) *The contractor shall submit a report to the commissioner of agriculture, the senate agriculture and natural resources committee, and the house of representatives agriculture committee by December 31 of each year of funding. The report must show the amounts of the contract spent during the year and a summary of additional legal representation needed by financially distressed family farmers.*"

Page 11, line 16, delete "11.5" and insert "12.5"

Page 11, line 18, delete "20.5" and insert "21.5"

Page 11, line 25, delete "11.5" and insert "12.5"

Page 11, line 27, delete "20.5" and insert "21.5"

Page 11, after line 27, insert:

"Sec. 15. [ALCOHOL FUEL PILOT PROJECT.]

The Pine Technical Institute of Independent School District No. 578 at Pine City shall conduct a two-year pilot program for alcohol fuel. The purposes of the program are to help farmers find alternative profitable uses for grain, to train 15 farmers and ten students to manage and operate an alcohol fuel plant, to train 15 farmers and ten students to use a greenhouse heated by the fuel plant, to educate farmers in how to use and manage grain mash and sweetwater to feed livestock, to find efficient ways to manufacture alcohol fuel in Minnesota, to educate 25 farmers a year about alcohol fuel plants and greenhouses to determine their business possibilities and to find additional ways to provide jobs for Minnesotans.

Sec. 16. [REGIONAL HISTORICAL CENTER.]

Subdivision 1. [NEED.] The legislature recognizes the need for a regional historical center for region 7E which tells the story of the history of travel, the oldest military road in Minnesota, outdoor education, hydroelectric power, and sandstone quarries in the region.

Subd. 2. [PLANNING TEAM.] The state and local agencies cooperating in the study concerning a regional historical center are the department of natural resources, the Minnesota historical society, the department of energy and economic development, and the county historical societies in region 7E.

Subd. 3. [LOCATION AND PROGRAM THEMES.] The feasibility study for a region 7E historical center shall address such themes as:

(1) *the history of travel;*

(2) *hydroelectric power;*

(3) *energy use and conservation;*

(4) *sandstone quarries;*

(5) *historic military roads; and*

(6) *outdoor preservation and survival. The site may include the land on both sides of the Kettle River about one mile south of Sandstone and the old United States government road.*

Subd. 4. [REPORT.] The planning team shall report the results of the fea-

sibility study to the legislature by January 1, 1986."

Page 11, line 32, delete "7 and 8" and insert "13 and 14"

Page 17, after line 19, insert:

"Subd. 22. AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH

For the University of Minnesota to conduct agricultural research

12,000,000"

Page 17, delete section 10 and insert:

"Sec. 18. [APPROPRIATION.]

\$_____ is appropriated to the commissioner of natural resources from the general fund for establishing and operating the Minnesota conservation corps under sections 1 to 6, to be available until June 30, 1987."

Page 17, after line 33, insert:

"Sec. 20. [APPROPRIATION.]

\$_____ is appropriated from the general fund to the commissioner of agriculture to contract for legal assistance to farmers as provided by section 11, to be available until June 30, 1987.

Sec. 21. [MOOSE LAKE-WINDEMERE SEWER DISTRICT APPROPRIATION.]

\$80,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Moose Lake and Windemere area sanitary sewer district to discharge the costs of preparations for sewer works made useless by changes in the conditions for federal funding.

Sec. 22. [APPROPRIATION.]

\$399,700 is appropriated from the general fund to the Pine Technical Institute for the purposes of section 15. This appropriation expires June 30, 1987.

Sec. 23. [APPROPRIATION.]

\$100,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the planning team for the purposes of section 16, to be available until June 30, 1987.

Sec. 24. [APPROPRIATION.]

\$_____ is appropriated from the general fund to the commissioner of agriculture to administer and carry out the agricultural land preservation program under chapter 40A.

Sec. 25. [AGRICULTURAL LAND PRESERVATION AND CONSERVATION HANDBOOK.]

\$_____ is appropriated from the general fund to the department of agriculture to prepare a local government handbook on agricultural land preservation and conservation."

Page 17, line 35, delete "5" and insert "6"

Page 17, line 36, after the period, insert "Section 7 is effective for appro-

priations beginning July 1, 1987."

Page 17, line 36, delete "6 and 11" and insert "12 and 19"

Renumber the sections in sequence

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 4, after "adults;" insert "providing for agricultural research grants; establishing a legal assistance program for financially distressed farmers;"

Page 1, line 5, after the semicolon, insert "providing for an alcohol fuel pilot project; providing for a feasibility study for a region 7E historical center;"

Page 1, line 7, delete "and" and before the semicolon, insert "the Moose Lake and Windemere area sanitary sewer district, and the agricultural land preservation program"

Page 1, line 8, after "sections" insert "86.03; 86.07, subdivision 1, and by adding a subdivision; 86.11, by adding a subdivision;"

And when so amended the bill do pass and be re-referred to the Committee on Taxes and Tax Laws. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Moe, R.D. from the Committee on Rules and Administration, to which was referred

H.F. No. 928 for comparison with companion Senate File, reports the following House File was found not identical with companion Senate File as follows:

GENERAL ORDERS		CONSENT CALENDAR		CALENDAR	
H.F. No.	S.F. No.	H.F. No.	S.F. No.	H.F. No.	S.F. No.
		928	726		

Pursuant to Rule 49, the Committee on Rules and Administration recommends that H.F. No. 928 be amended as follows:

Delete all the language after the enacting clause of H.F. No. 928 and insert the language after the enacting clause of S.F. No. 726, the first engrossment; further, delete the title of H.F. No. 928 and insert the title of S.F. No. 726, the first engrossment.

And when so amended H.F. No. 928 will be identical to S.F. No. 726, and further recommends that H.F. No. 928 be given its second reading and substituted for S.F. No. 726, and that the Senate File be indefinitely postponed.

Pursuant to Rule 49, this report was prepared and submitted by the Secretary of the Senate on behalf of the Committee on Rules and Administration. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Moe, D.M. from the Committee on Governmental Operations, to which was re-referred

S.F. No. 818: A bill for an act relating to employment and economic opportunity; providing for the streamlining and coordination of job, economic development, and income-maintenance programs; setting as dual goals the

lowering of unemployment rates and welfare caseloads; creating the board for the blind; abolishing the department of economic security; creating a new department of employment and training; transferring responsibilities of the department of economic security to the department of employment and training and the department of human services; transferring certain employment and training functions of the department of human services and the department of administration to the department of employment and training; providing for biennial statewide plans for employment and training and apprenticeships; providing for coordination of state and federal jobs programs; establishing community investment programs; granting rulemaking authority; providing for audits of the program; changing formulas for paying local agencies for general assistance grants to recipients subject to work requirements; removing a sunset provision from the Minnesota emergency employment development act; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, sections 86.33, by adding subdivisions; 116L.03, subdivision 7; 116L.04, by adding a subdivision; 129A.02, subdivision 2; 129A.03; 129A.04; 136.63, by adding a subdivision; 136C.06; 178.03, by adding a subdivision; 245.87; 248.07; 248.08; 256.01, subdivision 4; 256.736; 256C.24; 256C.25; 256C.26; 256D.02, subdivision 13; 256D.03, subdivision 2; 256D.09, subdivision 3, and by adding a subdivision; 256D.111, subdivision 2; 268.08, by adding a subdivision; 268.31; 268.32; 268.33; 268.34; 268.35; 268.36; 268.672, subdivision 6; 268.676, subdivision 1; and 268.686; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 268; proposing coding for new law as Minnesota Statutes, chapters 267 and 268A; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1984, sections 129A.02, subdivision 4; 245.84, subdivision 2; 256.737; 256D.02, subdivision 8a; 256D.111, subdivision 1a; 256D.112; 268.011; 268.012; 268.013; 268.12, subdivisions 1 and 1a; 268.683, subdivision 2; 268.684; 268.80; and 268.81.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 3, after line 8, insert:

"Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 116J.035, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 3. [BIENNIAL PLAN.] The commissioner shall prepare a biennial plan which must cover the community development corporation program and which must be available to the full productivity and opportunity coordinator for use in developing a biennial statewide employment and training plan."

Page 3, line 12, after "shall" insert "upon request"

Page 3, line 13, delete "administrative" and insert "support"

Pages 3 to 6, delete sections 7 and 8

Page 7, line 35, delete "a separate" and insert "its own activity"

Page 12, line 23, reinstate the stricken colon and delete the new language

Page 12, delete line 24

Page 12, line 25, reinstate the stricken language

Page 12, line 26, reinstate the stricken "redetermination of that action to be made by"

Page 12, line 27, after the stricken "agency" insert "*the commissioner*" and reinstate the stricken period

Page 12, line 28, reinstate the stricken "(2)"

Page 12, line 32, reinstate the stricken "If further appeal is deemed necessary by the applicant"

Page 12, lines 33 to 36, reinstate the stricken language

Page 13, lines 1 to 5, reinstate the stricken language

Pages 13 to 15, delete section 15

Page 15, strike lines 18 to 20

Page 15, after line 20, insert:

"Subd. 1a. [COMMISSIONER.] The commissioner of employment and training shall administer, on behalf of the commissioner of human services, those aspects of the aid to families with dependent children program, excluding categorical and financial eligibility, which directly relate to:

(1) recipients' participation in employment and training programs;

(2) requirements for and conditions of participating in employment and training programs;

(3) the design and administration of such programs; and

(4) the supervision of county boards in carrying out responsibilities related to employment and training programs.

The commissioner of employment and training and the commissioner of human services are authorized to implement those programs and authorities, including supported work programs and other demonstration projects which are authorized under federal regulations to increase services or federal reimbursement available for providing employment and training services for recipients of aid to families with dependent children."

Page 15, lines 21 to 29, strike the old language and delete the new language

Page 15, delete lines 30 to 36

Page 16, delete lines 1 to 12

Page 16, lines 17 and 19, strike "welfare agencies" and insert "boards"

Page 17, line 19, strike "welfare department" and insert "boards"

Page 20, after line 14, insert:

"Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 256.737, is amended to read:
256.737 [COMMUNITY WORK EXPERIENCE PROGRAM.]

In order that persons receiving aid under this chapter may be assisted in achieving self-sufficiency by enhancing their employability through meaningful work experience and training and the development of job search skills, the commissioner of human services may continue the pilot community work experience demonstration programs that were approved by January 1, 1984. No new pilot community work experience demonstration programs may be established. The commissioner shall: (a) assist counties in the design, im-

plementation, and evaluation of these demonstration programs; (b) promulgate, in accordance with chapter 14, emergency rules necessary for the implementation of this section, except that the time restrictions of section 14.35 shall not apply and the rules may be in effect until the termination of the demonstration programs; and (c) seek any federal waivers necessary for proper implementation of this section in accordance with federal law. The commissioner shall prohibit use of participants in the programs to do work that was part or all of the duties or responsibilities of an authorized public employee position established as of January 1, 1983. The exclusive bargaining representative shall be notified no less than 14 days in advance of any placement by the community work experience program. Concurrence with respect to job duties of persons placed under the community work experience program shall be obtained from the appropriate exclusive bargaining representative. The appropriate oversight committee shall be given monthly lists of all job placements under a community work experience program.

Projects, *except those in Morrison, Otter Tail, and Itasca counties*, shall end no later than June 30, 1985, and a preliminary report shall be made to the legislature by February 15, 1985, on the feasibility of permanent implementation and on the cost effectiveness of each of the demonstration programs. *Projects in Morrison, Otter Tail, and Itasca counties must end no later than June 30, 1986, and a preliminary report made to the legislature on those projects by February 15, 1986.*"

Page 20, strike line 21

Page 20, line 22, strike "offices and"

Page 22, lines 23 and 35, delete "48" and insert "50"

Page 22, line 31, delete "and"

Page 22, line 32, delete "employment expenses"

Page 22, line 36, after "plus" insert "100 percent of the"

Page 23, line 1, after "commissioner" insert "of employment and training" and before the period, insert "and necessary equipment costs"

Page 23, line 6, delete "full-time"

Page 23, line 20, delete "FULL-TIME"

Page 23, line 24, reinstate the stricken commas and delete "or"

Page 23, line 25, reinstate the stricken "or public" and delete "full time"

Page 24, line 1, delete the new language and insert "or service provider certified by the full productivity and opportunity coordinator"

Page 24, line 25, delete "full-time" and delete "or" and insert a comma and before "the" insert "or in an employment and training program,"

Page 24, line 26, after "advised" insert "after he or she has received public assistance for six months"

Page 24, line 27, delete "48" and insert "50"

Page 24, line 32, after "expenses" insert "and necessary equipment costs"

Page 26, after line 26, insert:

“Sec. 24. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 268.04, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 34. [COORDINATOR.] “Coordinator” means the full productivity and opportunity coordinator.

Sec. 25. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 268.04, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 35. [LOCAL SERVICE UNIT.] “Local service unit” means a county, joint power agreement, city of the first class, or service delivery area.”

Page 26, line 27, delete “BOARD” and insert “COUNCIL”

Page 26, lines 29, 30, and 31, delete “board” and insert “council”

Page 26, line 31, delete “governor” and insert “commissioner”

Page 26, line 32, delete “Board” and insert “Council”

Page 26, lines 35 and 36, delete “three” and insert “two”

Page 27, lines 2 and 4, delete “board” and insert “council”

Page 29, line 14, delete everything after “(5)”

Page 29, delete lines 15 and 16 and insert “the employer may not terminate, lay off, or reduce the hours of any employee for the purpose of hiring an individual with funds available, and may not hire an individual if any other person is on layoff from the same or substantially equivalent job.”

Page 30, line 22, after “guidelines” insert “. Funds must be used to support employment under this section”

Page 30, line 26, delete “48” and insert “50”

Page 30, line 29, before the period, insert “and for support services for eligible youths placed in private-sector summer employment”

Page 30, line 30, after the period, insert “The commissioner shall determine and make use of the most effective means to assure that income earned under the program is not included as family income for aid to families with dependent children purposes.”

Page 31, line 10, strike “powers”

Page 32, line 1, after “funds” insert “proportionally”

Page 32, line 6, delete “number of unemployed” and insert “unemployment rate”

Page 32, line 7, strike “families” and insert “children”

Page 32, line 12, strike “GOVERNOR” and insert “COORDINATOR”

Page 32, line 19, strike “governor” and insert “coordinator”

Page 32, line 20, delete “odd-” and insert “even-”

Page 33, line 27, delete “profound”

Page 34, line 3, after “of” insert “simultaneously”

Page 34, line 20, before "*community*" insert "*and*"

Page 34, line 21, after "*programs*" insert "*, supported work programs, and occupational industrialization centers*"

Page 34, line 28, after the second comma, insert "*disability determination unit,*"

Page 34, line 29, delete "*blind,*"

Page 34, line 30, delete "*service support*" and insert "*services*"

Page 34, line 36, delete "*PROVIDERS*" and insert "*PROVIDER*" and delete "*providers*" and insert "*provider*" and after "*means*" insert "*a*"

Page 35, line 1, delete "*agencies*" and insert "*agency*" and delete "*are*" and insert "*is*"

Page 35, line 6, delete "*SUBSIDY PROGRAMS*" and insert "*SUBSIDIES*"

Page 35, lines 6 and 9, delete "*subsidy programs*" and insert "*subsidies*"

Page 35, line 7, delete everything after "*means*"

Page 35, line 8, before "*wages*" insert "*of*"

Page 35, line 10, delete "*1 to 10*" and insert "*3 to 7, and 9*"

Page 35, line 11, delete "*clause*" and insert "*clauses*" and after "*(a)*" insert "*, (c), (d), (e), and (f)*"

Page 35, line 19, after "*governor*" insert "*, with the advice and consent of the senate,*"

Page 35, line 22, delete "*first*" and after "*range*" insert "*established for the commissioner of finance*"

Page 35, line 26, delete "*36 to 39*" and insert "*37 to 40*"

Page 36, lines 2 and 10, delete "*37*" and insert "*38*"

Page 36, delete clauses (7) and (8)

Page 36, line 18, delete "*subsidy programs*" and insert "*subsidies*"

Page 36, line 24, delete everything after "*(11)*"

Page 36, delete lines 25 and 26 and insert "*require agencies to submit any emergency or permanent rule that relates to programs or activities included in section 38, subdivisions 4, 5, and 8, for the coordinator's approval or disapproval before the publication of the notice of intent required by sections 14.22 or 14.30, and prevent any rule disapproved by the coordinator taking effect,*"

Page 36, line 27, delete everything after "*(12)*" and insert "*based on*"

Page 36, line 28, after "*performance*" insert "*related to*"

Page 36, line 30, before "*may*" insert "*with the approval of the governor*"

Page 36, line 35, delete everything after "*percent*" and insert a semicolon

Page 36, delete line 36

Page 37, line 8, delete *"assume responsibility"* and insert *"contract with another service provider"*

Renumber the clauses in sequence

Page 37, line 25, delete the comma and insert *"state agencies and"*

Page 37, line 32, delete *"provide"* and insert *"review"* and after *"criteria"* insert *"established by the department of employment and training and the department of human services"* and delete everything after *"for"* and insert *"receipt of state funds designated for employment, training, and income maintenance programs included in section 38, subdivisions 4, 5, and 8;"*

Page 37, delete line 33

Page 38, line 4, delete *"oversee"* and insert *"design"* and before *"of"* insert *"and administration"* and delete *"an information"* and insert *"the intake,"*

Page 38, line 5, delete *"and"* and after *"referral"* insert *", and inventory"*

Page 38, line 14, delete *"rules"* and insert *"guidelines"*

Page 38, line 16, delete *"and"*

Page 38, line 18, delete everything after *"include"* and insert *"realistic goals for reducing or managing"*

Page 38, line 19, delete the period and insert a semicolon

Page 38, after line 19, insert:

"(16) work with the commissioner of administration to coordinate databases and information systems among state agencies, including, but not limited to, the departments of energy and economic development, employment and training, human services, transportation, natural resources, and the state planning agency; and

(17) seek input from representatives of local service units, business, and labor on the delivery and development of employment and training programs."

Page 38, line 22, after *"plan"* insert *"serves as a basis for the development of the governor's budget proposal for employment, training, and income maintenance. After the legislature has acted, and before July 1 of each odd-numbered year, the coordinator shall revise the biennial plan to incorporate legislative action. Upon approval by the governor, the revised plan"*

Page 38, line 28, delete *"human"* and insert *"income maintenance and support"*

Page 39, line 4, after *"INTAKE,"* insert *"REFERRAL, AND"* and delete *", AND REFERRAL"*

Page 39, line 6, after *"intake,"* insert *"referral, and"* and delete *", and"*

Page 39, line 7, delete *"referral"* and before the period, insert *"(IRIS)"* and delete everything after the second *"system"*

Page 39, line 8, delete *"operations, but it"* and after *"provide"* insert

"for"

Page 39, line 10, after "include" insert "information on"

Page 40, line 12, after "funds" insert "twice each fiscal year"

Page 40, after line 25, insert:

"Where federal and state law allow, wage subsidy funds may be pooled and used in combination with funds from other employment and training or income maintenance programs for the purpose of enhancing clients' opportunities to obtain full-time employment and achieve economic independence."

Page 41, line 17, before "and" insert "a representative of organized labor," and after "the" insert "president of the"

Page 41, line 25, delete "are ordered to" and insert "shall"

Page 41, delete section 42

Page 42, lines 19 and 20, delete "in written orders filed with the secretary of state,"

Page 43, line 19, delete the period and insert "and

(6) establish administrative standards and payment conditions for providers of employment and training services."

Page 45, after line 2, insert:

"Sec. 45. [268A.03] [GENERAL DUTIES WITH RESPECT TO APPLICANTS FOR AND RECIPIENTS OF AID TO FAMILIES WITH DEPENDENT CHILDREN, GENERAL ASSISTANCE, AND FOOD STAMPS.]

Subdivision 1. The commissioner may develop grant diversion processes for both aid to families with dependent children and general assistance recipients. In selecting employers, priorities shall be given to small businesses, businesses which have the potential for offering new jobs on a long-term basis, and businesses which make use of Minnesota resources and which operate primarily in Minnesota. Businesses shall be subject to the terms and conditions of sections 268.681, subdivision 3, and 268.682.

Subd. 2. Under the direction of the coordinator, the commissioner shall supervise the counties in the administration of the community investment programs to meet the needs and circumstances of public assistance recipients.

Subd. 3. (a) The department shall register clients within time limits necessary to avoid delaying a client's receipt of assistance, denying benefits, or reducing the amounts of benefits.

(b) The department shall assure that a client's employment status is appraised within 30 days and that a written employability development plan is prepared for each participating recipient in consultation with the recipient within 90 days of the referral from the local agency.

The plan must be designed to aid the recipient in obtaining suitable permanent employment, training, or work skills necessary to secure suitable em-

ployment, and may include an arrangement with another service provider or agency for specialized employment, education, training, or support services.

A copy of the plan must be given to the recipient at the time it is prepared; an additional copy must be given to the local agency for its files.

(c) If either the recipient or the local agency disagrees with the determination that the individual is lacking work skills or training, the individual or the county may appeal the decision to the commissioner.

Subd. 4. The commissioner has emergency and permanent rulemaking authority to implement this section."

Page 45, line 3, after "45." insert "[268A.04]"

Page 45, line 4, before the period, insert ", GRANT DIVERSION, AND WAGE SUBSIDIES"

Page 45, line 11, after "long-term" insert "unemployment or"

Page 45, line 24, delete "must" and insert "will" and delete "day" and insert "with child"

Page 45, line 25, delete "appropriate" and insert "necessary" and delete "available" and insert "in relation to their eligibility and the availability of funds"

Page 45, line 26, delete "[268A.03]" and insert "[268A.05]"

Page 45, delete lines 29 to 36

Page 46, delete lines 1 to 36

Page 47, delete lines 1 to 24 and insert:

"Subdivision 1. The commissioner shall develop and administer employment and training programs to assist appropriate recipients of aid to families with dependent children, food stamps, and general assistance to become economically independent. The programs shall have as their objective improving clients' opportunities for economic independence through permanent employment. The programs shall provide sufficient employment and training options to allow local service units to effectively meet the support services, educational, and training needs of their public assistance clients.

Subd 1a. Under agreements necessary to comply with federal regulations, the commissioner shall administer employment and training programs for applicants for or recipients of aid to families with dependent children and food stamps on behalf of the commissioner of human services. The commissioner shall administer employment and training services and programs for general assistance recipients in consultation with the commissioner of human services.

Subd. 2. The commissioner shall establish, by rule, the conditions under which individuals participate in programs, their rights and responsibilities while participating, and the standards by which the programs must be administered, and shall provide fair hearings procedure governing participation.

Subd. 3. In administering the work incentive program under section 256.736, the commissioner shall assure that no later than July 1, 1986, at

least 25 percent of all state and federal funds appropriated to that program must be spent for direct client services, including child care, transportation, institutional training, and on-the-job training. Seventy-five percent or less of the funds must be spent for services provided directly by state or county staff.

Subd. 4. In developing employment and training programs and services, the commissioner shall identify and incorporate, to the extent possible, funding from both federal and state income maintenance, employment and training, and educational programs.

Sec. 48. [268A.06] [LOCAL DELIVERY OF EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING PROGRAMS AND SERVICES FOR PUBLIC ASSISTANCE RECIPIENTS.]

Subdivision 1. Unless otherwise determined by the coordinator, the counties are responsible for the delivery of employment and training programs for public assistance recipients. In carrying out the employment and training programs in sections 43 to 57, counties shall contract with an established and certified public, nonprofit, or private employment and training agency or capable post-secondary education institution and, unless the county already operates the job training partnership act program, shall not develop new administrative bodies or assign responsibilities to existing county departments. In contracting, counties must give preference, whenever possible, to state employment and training providers, including, but not limited to, job service, occupational industrialization centers, displaced homemaker programs, work incentive programs, and job training partnership act programs.

Subd. 1a. The counties are responsible for enforcing employment and training requirements for recipients of aid to families with dependent children, food stamps, and general assistance, and must include provisions for enforcement of these requirements in any contracts with providers under subdivision 1.

Subd. 2. In establishing a contract, the county shall agree to out-station income maintenance and social service staff as necessary to accept applications and determine eligibility, monitor ongoing client eligibility, and authorize services and grants available under programs administered by the county social service or income maintenance agencies that are related to employment and training or the client's successful participation in employment and training activities.

Subd. 3. The commissioner of employment and training shall furnish sufficient co-located staff as are necessary to make the services provided through the department of employment and training and the programs it administers or supervises available to clients being served by the contract agency.

Subd. 4. The commissioner shall have emergency and permanent rule-making authority to implement this section."

Page 47, line 25, delete "[268A.04]" and insert "[268A.07]"

Page 48, line 1, delete "Priority" and insert "Strong consideration"

Page 48, line 10, delete "[268A.05]" and insert "[268A.08]"

Page 48, line 15, before the period, insert "and who have been receiving public assistance for six months"

Page 48, line 31, delete "and" and insert "or"

Page 48, line 34, before "In" insert "In developing community invest-

ment plans, counties shall consult with the exclusive representatives of their employees."

Page 49, line 1, after "for" insert "50 percent of the" and delete "are receiving" and insert "have for six months received"

Page 49, line 11, after the comma, insert "county emergency jobs program,"

Page 50, line 8, after "hours" insert "and maximum allowable travel distances"

Page 51, line 10, delete "(a)"

Page 51, delete lines 15 to 25

Pages 51 and 52, delete section 49 and insert:

"Sec. 51. [268A.09] [STATE FUNDING OF EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING PROGRAMS.]

Subdivision 1. Any administrative aid for employment and training programs administered under sections 43 to 57 must be paid to the counties by the commissioner according to the formula established in rules by the commissioner. The rules must provide that 50 percent of the funds are allocated among counties based on general assistance caseloads of individuals not exempt from work requirements as forecast by the department of human services and that 50 percent are allocated in a way that encourages full-time, private-sector job placement, program completion by public assistance clients, and other performance characteristics.

Subd. 2. The commissioner has emergency and permanent rulemaking authority to implement this section."

Page 52, line 22, delete "[268A.07]" and insert "[268A.10]"

Page 53, line 22, delete "[268A.08]" and insert "[268A.11]"

Page 54, line 3, delete "[268A.045]" and insert "[268A.12]"

Page 54, line 15, delete "welfare agencies" and insert "boards" and delete "human services" and insert "certified service providers"

Page 54, line 16, delete "boards"

Page 54, line 31, delete "odd-numbered" and insert "even-numbered"

Page 55, line 14, delete "The county board"

Page 55, line 15, delete "shall make" and after "services" insert "must be"

Page 55, line 28, after the period, insert "Services to families whose incomes are below the threshold for eligibility for aid to families with dependent children, but that are not receiving aid to families with dependent children, must be made available without cost to the families."

Page 55, line 31, delete "board's" and insert "sliding fee"

Page 56, line 20, after the period, insert "By rule, the commissioner may require each county to pay to the state treasurer the portion of sliding fee allocations paid by the state for which the county is responsible. The county shall advance its portion of sliding fee costs, based upon allocations made by the commissioner for that county for expenditures in the succeeding month. Adjustments of any overestimate or underestimate based on actual expenditures shall be made by the state agency by adjusting the estimate for any

succeeding month."

Page 57, line 17, delete "52" and insert "54"

Page 57, line 24, delete "52" and insert "54"

Page 57, delete lines 33 to 36

Page 58, delete lines 1 to 36

Page 59, delete lines 1 to 20 and insert:

"A	B
268.014	268A.13
268.021	268A.14
268.026	268A.15
268.03	268A.16
268.04	268A.17
268.05	268A.18
268.06	268A.19
268.061	268A.2
268.07	268A.21
268.071	268A.22
268.072	268A.23
268.08	268A.24
268.081	268A.25
268.09	268A.26
268.10	268A.27
268.11	268A.28
268.12	268A.29
268.121	268A.3
268.13	268A.31
268.14	268A.32
268.15	268A.33
268.16	268A.34
268.17	268A.35
268.18	268A.36
268.20	268A.37
268.21	268A.38
268.22	268A.39
268.23	268A.4, subdivision 1
268.231	268A.4, subdivision 2
268.24	268A.4, subdivision 3
268.25	268A.4, subdivision 4
268.31	268A.4, subdivision 5
268.32	268A.4, subdivision 6
268.33	268A.401
268.34	268A.402
268.35	268A.41
268.36	268A.411
268.37	268A.412
268.38	268A.42
268.52	268A.43
268.53	268A.44
268.54	268A.45
268.60	268A.46
268.61	268A.47
268.62	268A.48

268.63	268A.49
268.64	268A.5
268.671	268A.51
268.672	268A.52
268.673	268A.53
268.674	268A.54
268.675	268A.55
268.676	268A.56
268.677	268A.57
268.678	268A.58
268.679	268A.59
268.68	268A.6
268.681	268A.61
268.682	268A.62
268.683	268A.63
268.685	268A.64
268.82	268A.65
268.83	268A.66
268.84	268A.67"

Page 60, after line 11, insert:

"(o) For community development corporations _____

(p) For occupational industrialization centers _____

(q) For the displaced homemaker program _____"

Page 60, line 14, delete "256.737" and insert "256.736, subdivisions 1 and 2"

Page 60, line 19, delete "53" and insert "55"

Page 60, line 20, delete "35" and insert "36" and delete "12" and insert "11" and delete "16" and insert "14"

Page 60, line 21, delete "52" and insert "54"

Renumber the sections in sequence

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, lines 20 and 21, delete "providing for audits of the program;"

Page 1, line 26, after the semicolon, insert "116J.035, by adding a subdivision;"

Page 1, line 28, delete "129A.03; 129A.04;"

Page 1, lines 30 and 31, delete "256.01, subdivision 4;"

Page 1, line 31, after the second semicolon, insert "256.737;"

Page 1, line 34, after the semicolon, insert "268.04, by adding subdivisions;"

Page 1, line 41, delete "256.737" and insert "256.736, subdivisions 1 and 2"

And when so amended the bill do pass and be re-referred to the Committee on Finance. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

REPORT OF VOTE IN COMMITTEE

Pursuant to Rule 60, upon the request of three members, a roll call was taken on the Frederickson amendment to S.F. No. 818.

There were yeas 4 and nays 8, as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were: Frederickson, Knaak, McQuaid and Renneke

Those who voted in the negative were: Berglin; Jude; Lantry; Moe, D.M.; Peterson, C.C.; Pogemiller; Spear and Wegscheid

The Frederickson amendment was not adopted.

Mr. Lessard from the Committee on Veterans and General Legislation, to which was referred

S.F. No. 954: A bill for an act relating to veterans; reestablishing the board of governors of the Big Island Veterans Camp; providing for its appointment and duties; transferring certain state land to the board; providing for the possible disposition of the land by the board; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 197; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1984, sections 197.13; 197.15; 197.16; 197.17; 197.18; and 197.19.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 20, after "Wars" insert "*provided that at least one appointee is a Vietnam veteran*"

Page 2, line 27, delete "*and is exempt from*"

Page 2, delete line 28

Page 2, line 29, delete everything before the period

Page 3, line 2, after "*property*" insert "*at market value*"

Page 3, line 24, delete "*warranty*" and insert "*quitclaim*" and delete "*and*" and insert "*in a form approved by the attorney general.*" and delete "*free of all real*"

Page 3, line 25, delete "*estate*" and insert "*exempt from all*"

And when so amended the bill do pass. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Lessard from the Committee on Veterans and General Legislation, to which was referred

S.F. No. 115: A bill for an act relating to motor vehicles; providing for free license plates for former prisoners of war; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 168.125.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 3, line 7, strike "*promulgate by rule, in*"

Page 3, line 8, strike "*accordance with the provisions of chapter 14,*" and insert "*establish*"

And when so amended the bill do pass. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Lessard from the Committee on Veterans and General Legislation, to which was referred

S.F. No. 565: A bill for an act relating to animals; prohibiting the use of a decompression chamber to destroy an animal; imposing a penalty; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 343.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill do pass. Report adopted.

Mr. Lessard from the Committee on Veterans and General Legislation, to which was referred

S.F. No. 1121: A bill for an act relating to veterans; making certain veterans eligible for the state civil service veterans preference; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 43A.11, subdivision 2.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill do pass. Mr. Moe, D.M. questioned the reference thereon and, under Rule 35, the bill was referred to the Committee on Rules and Administration.

Ms. Berglin from the Committee on Health and Human Services, to which was referred

S.F. No. 1276: A bill for an act relating to human services; requiring licensure of facilities for children and handicapped persons in need of treatment; providing for licensure of certain facilities by the department of human services; allowing licensing of day care units for five or more nonresidents; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, sections 245.782, subdivision 2; and 245.791; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 245.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 16, delete the new language

Page 2, line 13, strike "adults defined as" and delete "handicapped" and strike "persons" and before "or" insert "*adult persons in need of treatment for mental retardation, mental illness, chemical dependency, or physical handicap*"

Page 2, line 14, delete "adults defined as" and insert "adult" and strike "in"

Page 2, line 15, strike everything before the stricken "who"

Page 6, line 1, delete "health" and insert "human services"

And when so amended the bill do pass. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Ms. Berglin from the Committee on Health and Human Services, to which was referred

S.F. No. 1028: A bill for an act relating to human services; expanding time of eligibility for aid for unborn children; authorizing prenatal care payments; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 256.73, subdivision 5.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 17, delete " , clause 4"

Page 2, line 5, delete the new language

Page 2, line 6, delete the new language

Page 2, line 9, after the period, insert "*The commissioner shall, according to rules, make payments for medically necessary prenatal care of the pregnant woman and the unborn child.*"

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 2, delete "expanding time of" and insert "clarifying"

Page 1, line 3, delete "; authorizing" and insert "and"

And when so amended the bill do pass and be placed on the Consent Calendar. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Merriam from the Committee on Agriculture and Natural Resources, to which was referred

S.F. No. 1024: A resolution memorializing the President and Secretary of Agriculture of the United States to insist to the government of Canada on fair trade regulations on hogs, or impose quotas and strict tariffs on Canadian hog imports.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the resolution be amended as follows:

Page 2, line 1, delete "invasion" and insert "influx"

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 3, delete "insist to" and insert "require"

Page 1, line 4, delete the first "on" and insert "to comply with the"

And when so amended the resolution do pass. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Merriam from the Committee on Agriculture and Natural Resources, to which was referred

S.F. No. 1140: A bill for an act relating to agriculture; requiring the inspection of certain animals to ensure their compliance with Minnesota standards; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 31A.03.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Delete everything after the enacting clause and insert:

"Section 1. [35.055] [SWINE IDENTIFICATION.]

Subdivision 1. [REQUIREMENT.] A livestock dealer, market operator, stockyard operator, commission company, buying station, or slaughtering establishment must identify the herd of origin, regardless of country of origin, of sows, boars, and stags as prescribed by the board. If the specific herd of origin cannot be determined, the unidentified sows, boars, and stags and other swine in the same shipment may not be slaughtered for a period of seven days or until laboratory results on 20 percent of the animals indicate they meet United States department of agriculture standards, whichever is earlier.

Subd. 2. [RULES.] The board shall adopt rules for the identification of swine under this section for disease control and meat inspection.

Sec. 2. [RULE ADOPTION.]

The board must adopt rules to implement section 1 by July 1, 1985.

Sec. 3. [EFFECTIVE DATE.]

This act is effective the day after enactment."

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 2, delete "the inspection of"

Page 1, delete lines 3 to 5 and insert "swine herd identification for disease control and meat inspection; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 35."

And when so amended the bill do pass. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Merriam from the Committee on Agriculture and Natural Resources, to which was referred

S.F. No. 1171: A bill for an act relating to state lands; conveying land to Olmsted county.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Delete everything after the enacting clause and insert:

"Section 1. [CONVEYANCE OF A ROAD EASEMENT TO OLMSTED COUNTY.]

Subdivision 1. [COMMISSIONER MUST OFFER EASEMENT.] Notwithstanding any other law, the commissioner of natural resources shall convey an easement in the land described in subdivision 2 to Olmsted county to be used for a roadway.

The commissioner must offer the land at the appraised value, plus costs, by August 1, 1985, and Olmsted county has until March 1, 1986, to accept the offer.

The conveyance shall be made in a form approved by the attorney general.

Subd. 2. [LAND DESCRIPTION.] The commissioner of natural resources shall offer an easement in the land described in this subdivision to Olmsted county.

(a) A parcel of land in the northwest quarter of section 5, township 106 north, range 13 west, Olmsted county Minnesota, described as follows:

Beginning at the northwest corner of the northwest quarter; thence north 88 degrees 46 minutes 17 seconds east (for the purpose of this description the north line of the northwest quarter is assumed to be north 88 degrees 46 minutes 17 seconds east) along the north line of the northwest quarter for a distance of 1313.61 feet; thence south 01 degrees 13 minutes 43 seconds east for a distance of 100.00 feet; thence south 87 degrees 06 minutes 46 seconds

west for a distance of 941.55 feet; thence south 86 degrees 31 minutes 53 seconds west for a distance of 233.94 feet; thence south 52 degrees 23 minutes 06 seconds west for a distance of 117.75 feet; thence south 00 degrees 06 minutes 36 seconds west for a distance of 304.96 feet; thence south 01 degrees 51 minutes 26 seconds east for a distance of 180.21 feet; thence south 01 degrees 11 minutes 25 seconds east for a distance of 1870.77 feet more or less to the south line of the northwest quarter; thence westerly along the south line of said quarter to the southwest corner of the northwest quarter for a distance of 46.00 feet; thence north 01 degrees 02 minutes 19 seconds west along the west line of the northwest quarter for a distance of 2561.96 feet to the northwest corner of the northwest quarter and the point of beginning.

(b) A parcel of land consisting of the west 46 feet of the southwest quarter of section 5 lying north of the north right-of-way line of trunk highway No. 14. The parcel is subject to all existing roadway easements.

(c) A parcel of land in the northeast quarter in section 6, township 106 north, range 13 west, Olmsted county Minnesota, described as follows:

Beginning at the northeast corner of the northeast quarter of section 6; thence south 89 degrees 34 minutes 27 seconds west (for the purposes of this description the north line of the northeast quarter is assumed to be south 89 degrees 34 minutes 27 seconds west) along the north line of said quarter a distance of 910.58 feet; thence south 00 degrees 07 minutes 33 seconds east for a distance of 86.23 feet; thence south 85 degrees 58 minutes 28 seconds east for a distance of 621.63 feet; thence south 48 degrees 17 minutes 20 seconds east for a distance of 133.16 feet; thence south 08 degrees 23 minutes 21 seconds east for a distance of 251.13 feet; thence south 02 degrees 01 minutes 48 seconds east for a distance of 200.95 feet; thence south 01 degrees 11 minutes 25 seconds east for a distance of 690.71 feet to the north line of the south 1180 feet of the northeast quarter; thence north 88 degrees 47 minutes 30 seconds east for a distance of 157.13 feet to the east line of the northeast quarter; thence north 01 degrees 02 minutes 19 seconds west along the east line of the northeast quarter for a distance of 1381.96 feet to the northeast corner of the northeast quarter and the point of beginning. The parcel is subject to all existing roadway easements.

The parcels in paragraphs (a), (b), and (c) containing 14.0 acres more or less.

(d) A parcel of land in the southeast quarter and the south one-half of the northeast quarter of section 31, township 107 north, range 13 west, Olmsted county Minnesota, described as follows:

Beginning at the southeast corner of the southeast quarter; thence north 00 degrees 43 minutes 30 seconds west (for the purpose of this description the east line of the southeast quarter is assumed to be north 00 degrees 43 minutes 30 seconds west) along the east line of said quarter for a distance of 848.56 feet; thence north 31 degrees 33 minutes 48 seconds west for a distance of 394.73 feet; thence northerly 1000.11 feet along a nontangential curve, concave southwesterly, a central angle of 07 degrees 24 minutes 14 seconds, a radius of 7739.44 feet, and the chord of said curve bears north 18 degrees 57 minutes 13 seconds west for a distance of 999.41 feet; thence north 22 degrees 39 minutes 20 seconds west for a distance of 545.41 feet to

the north line of the southeast quarter; thence continuing north 22 degrees 39 minutes 20 seconds west for a distance of 1411.85 feet to the north line of the south one-half of the northeast quarter; thence south 89 degrees 35 minutes 55 seconds west along the north line of the south one-half of the northeast quarter for a distance of 216.10 feet; thence south 22 degrees 39 minutes 20 seconds east for a distance of 1412.11 feet to the north line of the southeast quarter; thence continuing south 22 degrees 39 minutes 20 seconds east for a distance of 626.99 feet; thence southerly 1349.73 feet along a tangential curve, concave southwesterly, a central angle of 10 degrees 15 minutes 26 seconds, a radius of 7539.44 feet, and the chord of said curve bears south 17 degrees 31 minutes 37 seconds east for a distance of 1347.93 feet; thence south 06 degrees 05 minutes 53 seconds east, not tangent to curve, for a distance of 539.30 feet; thence south 39 degrees 31 minutes 07 seconds west for a distance of 153.23 feet; thence south 84 degrees 04 minutes 49 seconds west for a distance of 552.74 feet; thence south 00 degrees 07 minutes 33 seconds east for a distance of 63.77 feet to the south line of the southeast quarter; thence north 89 degrees 34 minutes 27 seconds east along the south line of the southeast quarter for a distance of 910.58 feet to the southeast corner of the southeast quarter to the point of beginning.

Less the Chicago and Northwestern Railroad right-of-way in the south one-half of the northeast quarter. The parcel is subject to all existing roadway easements.

This parcel contains 22.21 acres more or less.

(e) A parcel of land in the southwest quarter of the southwest quarter of section 32, township 107 north, range 13 west, Olmsted county Minnesota, described as follows:

Beginning at the southwest corner of the southwest quarter; thence north 00 degrees 43 minutes 30 seconds west (for the purpose of this description the west line of the southwest quarter is assumed to be north 00 degrees 43 minutes 30 seconds west) along the west line of said quarter quarter for a distance of 848.56 feet; thence southeasterly 654.77 feet along a nontangential curve, concave southwesterly, a central angle of 04 degrees 46 minutes 24 seconds, a radius of 7859.44 feet, and the chord of said curve bears south 10 degrees 06 minutes 08 seconds east for a distance of 654.58 feet; thence south 47 degrees 06 minutes 34 seconds east for a distance of 127.00 feet; thence south 86 degrees 49 minutes 24 seconds east for a distance of 174.20 feet; thence north 88 degrees 46 minutes 17 seconds east for a distance of 941.35 feet to the east line of the southwest quarter of the southwest quarter; thence south 00 degrees 38 minutes 36 seconds east for a distance of 100.00 feet along the east line of the southwest quarter of the southwest quarter to the southeast corner of the southwest quarter of the southwest quarter; thence south 88 degrees 46 minutes 17 seconds west along the south line of said quarter quarter for a distance of 1313.61 feet to the southwest corner of the southwest quarter of the southwest quarter and the point of beginning. The parcel is subject to all existing roadway easements.

This parcel contains 4.27 acres more or less.

(f) That part of the southeast quarter and that part of the south one-half of the northeast quarter of section 31, lying south of the south right-of-way line of the Chicago and Northwestern railroad, township 107 north, range 13

west, Olmsted county Minnesota, described as follows:

Commencing at the southwest quarter of the southeast quarter; thence north 00 degrees 43 minutes 24 seconds west (for the purpose of this description the west line of the southeast quarter is assumed to be north 00 degrees 43 minutes 24 seconds west) along the west line of southeast quarter for a distance of 2100.00 feet to the point of beginning; thence north 89 degrees 16 minutes 36 seconds east for a distance of 1911.81 feet; thence north 22 degrees 39 minutes 20 seconds west to the north line of the southeast quarter for a distance of 571.30 feet; thence continuing north 22 degrees 39 minutes 20 seconds west to the south right-of-way line of said railroad for a distance of 64.75 feet; thence south 75 degrees 01 minutes 33 seconds west along the south right-of-way line of said railroad for a distance of 239.27 feet to the north line of the southeast quarter; thence continuing south 75 degrees 01 minutes 33 seconds west along the south right-of-way line of said railroad for a distance of 1488.13 feet to the west line of the southeast quarter; thence south 00 degrees 43 minutes 24 seconds east along the west line of the southeast quarter for a distance of 164.79 feet to the point of beginning. Said tract is subject to all existing roadway easements.

This parcel contains 16.11 acres more or less.

Sec. 2. [EFFECTIVE DATE.]

This act is effective the day after final enactment.

And when so amended the bill do pass. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Ms. Berglin from the Committee on Health and Human Services, to which was referred

S.F. No. 1320: A bill for an act relating to health; establishing a system of regional poison information centers; providing for less frequent applications and less frequent program reporting; rescinding permission for poison control centers to contract with centers in other states; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 145.93, subdivisions 1, 3, 4, and 6; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 145.93, subdivision 5.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 18, strike "establishing a" and delete the new language

Page 1, line 19, delete the new language and strike "poison information" and strike the comma

Page 1, line 19, before "organized" insert "establishment of a single integrated poison control system, consisting of one or more regional poison information centers"

Page 1, line 25, reinstate the stricken language and delete the new language

Page 3, line 4, after "annually" insert "information"

Page 3, lines 8 and 10, strike "3" and insert "4"

Page 3, line 10, strike "he" and insert "the commissioner"

Page 3, after line 14, insert:

"Sec. 6. [EFFECTIVE DATE.]

Sections 1 to 5 are effective the day following final enactment."

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 4, delete "applications and less frequent"

And when so amended the bill do pass and be placed on the Consent Calendar. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Ms. Berglin from the Committee on Health and Human Services, to which was referred

S.F. No. 1116: A bill for an act relating to human services; clarifying the subsidy program requirements for families with mentally retarded children; authorizing the commissioner to adopt rules to govern the program; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, sections 252.291, subdivisions 2 and 3; 252.32; 256B.092, subdivisions 2, 3, 7, and by adding a subdivision; 256B.19, by adding a subdivision; and 256B.501, subdivision 8; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 252.27, subdivision 4.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 3, line 7, after the stricken "SUBSIDY" insert "SUPPORT"

Page 3, delete lines 8 to 36

Page 4, delete lines 1 to 7 and insert:

"Subdivision 1. [PROGRAM ESTABLISHED; APPLICATION.] Within the limits of appropriations, the commissioner of human services may provide subsidies to families with mentally retarded children in order to enable those families to continue caring for the children in their own homes. The commissioner may establish criteria for determining eligibility for a subsidy and subsidy amounts and conditions for use of subsidies. The commissioner of human services shall establish a program to provide subsidies to families to enable them to care for their dependents with handicaps in their own home. This program must be limited to families whose dependents are under the age of 22 and who are mentally retarded and otherwise would require or be eligible for placement in a licensed residential facility as set forth in section 245.782, subdivision 6.

Applications for the subsidy shall be made by the county social service agency to the department of human services. The application shall specify the needs of the family and how the subsidy will be used.

Subd. 2. [INDIVIDUAL SERVICE PLAN.] An individual service plan for the dependent shall be developed by the county social service agency and agreed upon by the parents. A transitional plan shall be developed for the dependent when the dependent turns age 17 in order to assure an orderly transition to other services when the family terminates services from this program.

Subd. 3. [SUBSIDY AMOUNT; USE.] Subsidy amounts shall be determined by the commissioner of human services. The subsidy may be used to cover the costs of special equipment, special clothing or diets, related trans-

portation, therapy, medications, respite care, medical care, diagnostic assessments, modifications to the home and vehicle, and other services or items that assist the family and dependent. The maximum monthly amount shall be \$250. A variance may be granted by the commissioner to exceed \$250 for special or emergency circumstances."

Page 4, line 12, after "social," insert "habilitative,"

Page 4, delete section 5

Page 5, line 5, after "services" insert "appropriate to the client's needs"

Page 5, line 8, after "services" insert "to an individual"

Page 5, line 10, after "based" insert "on the review of the individual service plan and"

Page 5, line 27, after "retarded" insert ", intermediate care facility,"

Page 5, line 30, after "persons" insert ", intermediate care facility,"

Page 5, line 36, after the period, insert "A qualified mental retardation professional is not required for persons being discharged from one community intermediate care facility for mentally retarded persons to another if the admitting facility is less restrictive and less costly."

Page 6, line 4, delete "A"

Page 6, delete lines 5 to 8

Pages 6 and 7, delete section 8

Page 8, delete lines 11 to 15

Renumber the sections in sequence

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 7, delete "2,"

Page 1, line 8, delete "256B.19, by adding a subdivision;"

And when so amended the bill do pass and be re-referred to the Committee on Finance. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Ms. Berglin from the Committee on Health and Human Services, to which was referred

S.F. No. 1006: A bill for an act relating to mental health; establishing a legislative commission to study the need for regulation of psychotherapists.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 9, delete "A legislative"

Page 1, line 10, delete "study commission" and insert "An advisory task force" and after "report" insert "to the commissioner of health and the legislature"

Page 1, line 13, delete "15" and insert "16" and delete "two"

Page 1, delete lines 14 and 15

Page 1, line 16, delete "*appointed under rules of the senate.*"

Page 1, line 19, delete "*governor*" and insert "*commissioner of health*"

Page 1, line 24, after "*members*" insert "*knowledgeable about psychotherapy or the regulation of occupations and professions*"

Page 1, line 25, delete "*three*" and insert "*seven*" and delete "*represent*" and insert "*have knowledge and expertise in the procedures and issues related to the regulation of occupations and professions.*"

Page 2, delete lines 1 and 2

Page 2, line 4, after "*the*" insert "*commissioner of health and the*"

Page 2, line 5, after "*to*" insert "*addressing the criteria for regulation specified in section 214.001, subdivision 2, and*"

Page 2, after line 12, insert:

"Sec. 2. [APPROPRIATION.]

\$_____ is appropriated from the general fund to the commissioner of health for the purposes of section 1, to be available until June 30, 1987."

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 2, delete "*legislative*"

Page 1, line 4, after "*psychotherapists*" insert "*; appropriating money*"

And when so amended the bill do pass and be re-referred to the Committee on Finance. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Ms. Berglin from the Committee on Health and Human Services, to which was referred

S.F. No. 339: A bill for an act relating to human services; establishing a program in the department of economic security to distribute grants to centers that provide independent living services; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 129A.01; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 129A.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 2, line 19, after "*services*" insert "*, as defined in section 2, subdivision 1,*" and delete everything after the period

Page 2, delete lines 20 to 23

Page 2, line 26, delete "*those*"

Page 2, line 27, after "*for*" insert "*and abilities of*"

Page 2, line 28, delete everything after "*their*" and insert "*homes, families, and communities. Independent living*"

Page 3, delete lines 1 and 2, and insert:

"(5) surveys, directories, referral, and other activities and assistance to

identify and make use of"

Page 3, line 3, delete the first "and" and insert a comma and after "transportation" insert a comma

Page 3, line 6, delete "living" and insert "live"

Page 3, line 7, delete "participating" and insert "participate"

Page 3, line 10, delete "such" and insert "attendant"

Renumber the clauses in sequence

Page 3, after line 12, insert:

"Subd. 2. [COMPOSITION OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS.] *Each center for independent living must have a board of directors that is composed of community representatives. At least 51 percent of the members of the board must be individuals who are either severely disabled themselves or the parents or spouses of severely disabled persons.*"

Page 3, line 13, delete "2" and insert "3"

Page 3, lines 14 and 15, delete "department" and insert "commissioner"

Page 3, line 17, delete "funds" and insert "money"

Page 3, line 18, delete "purpose" and insert "purposes" and delete "effectuating"

Pages 3 and 4, delete subdivisions 3 and 4 and insert:

"Subd. 4. [CERTIFICATION.] *No applicant center for independent living may receive money under this section unless it has been certified by the division of vocational rehabilitation. The division of vocational rehabilitation, in consultation with disabled consumers and other interested persons, shall consider performance evaluation criteria and adopt rules for certification by July 1, 1986. The division of vocational rehabilitation shall review the programs of centers of independent living receiving money under this section to determine whether they adhere to standards adopted by rule. If the standards are substantially met, the division must issue appropriate certifications.*

Subd. 5. [APPLICATION OF CENTERS FOR INDEPENDENT LIVING.] *The division of vocational rehabilitation shall require centers for independent living to complete application forms, expenditure reports, and proposed plans and budgets. These reports must be in the manner and form prescribed by the division. When applying, each center for independent living shall agree to provide reports and records, including records for an audit, as required by the division of vocational rehabilitation. The applicant center for independent living shall be notified in writing by the division concerning the approval of budgets and plans.*"

Page 4, line 8, delete "Subd. 5." and insert "Sec. 3." and begin a paragraph with "\$_____"

Page 4, line 9, delete everything after the second "the"

Page 4, line 10, delete "the department" and insert "commissioner" and delete "this"

Page 4, line 11, after "section" insert "2" and delete "funds" and insert "money"

Page 4, line 13, delete "become" and insert "becomes" and delete "will" and insert "must"

Page 4, line 14, delete "that" and insert "the" and after "amount" insert "of the money received"

And when so amended the bill do pass and be re-referred to the Committee on Finance. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Ms. Berglin from the Committee on Health and Human Services, to which was referred

S.F. No. 942: A bill for an act relating to children; replacing the state election campaign fund with a child abuse prevention trust fund; providing for disbursement of funds for child abuse prevention; creating a tax return checkoff to fund the child abuse prevention trust fund; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, sections 290.06, subdivision 11; and 290.39, subdivision 3; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapters 257 and 290; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1984, sections 10A.30 to 10A.335.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Page 3, line 15, delete "equal"

Page 5, line 18, delete everything after "that" and insert "\$1 or more shall be added to the tax or deducted from the refund that would otherwise be payable by or to that individual and paid into the children's trust fund account. The commissioner of revenue shall, on the income tax return and the property tax refund claim form, notify filers of their right to designate that a portion of their tax or refund shall be paid into the children's trust fund. The sum of the amounts designated to be paid shall be credited to the children's trust fund account."

Page 5, delete lines 19 to 36

Page 6, delete lines 1 to 3

Pages 6 and 7, delete sections 6 and 7

Page 7, line 9, delete "8" and insert "6"

Page 7, delete section 9

Delete the title and insert:

"A bill for an act relating to human services; establishing a children's trust fund for the prevention of child abuse and neglect; establishing an income tax checkoff to provide money for the fund; appropriating money; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapters 257 and 290."

And when so amended the bill do pass and be re-referred to the Committee on Finance. Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

Mr. Vega from the Committee on Energy and Housing, to which was referred

S.F. No. 938: A bill for an act relating to energy; increasing the amount of the loans for design and construction costs of district heating and qualified energy improvements available to certain counties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 116J.36, subdivision 6.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill do pass. Report adopted.

Mr. Chmielewski from the Committee on Employment, to which was referred

S.F. No. 788: A bill for an act relating to workers' compensation; regulating the membership of the board of directors of the workers' compensation reinsurance association; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 79.37.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows:

Delete everything after the enacting clause and insert:

"Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 79.37, is amended to read:

79.37 [BOARD OF DIRECTORS.]

A board of directors of the reinsurance association is created and is responsible for the operation of the reinsurance association consistent with the plan of operation and sections 79.34 to 79.42. The board consists of 13 directors. Four directors shall represent insurers, ~~six~~ two directors shall represent employers, at least one, but not more than three of whom two shall represent self-insurers; and ~~three~~ two directors shall represent employees; ~~the commissioner of finance and the executive director of the state board of investment or their designees shall serve as directors; and one director shall represent the public.~~ Insurer members of the reinsurance association shall elect the directors who represent insurers; ~~self-insurer members of the reinsurance association shall elect the directors who represent self-insurers;~~ and the commissioner of ~~commerce~~ labor and industry shall appoint the remaining directors who represent employers and employees for the terms authorized in the plan of operation. Each director is entitled to one vote. Terms of the directors shall be staggered so that the terms of all the directors do not expire at the same time and so that a director does not serve a term of more than four years. The board shall select a chairman and other officers it deems appropriate.

A majority of the directors currently holding office constitutes a quorum. Action may be taken by a majority vote of the directors present.

Sec. 2. [TRANSFER OF POWERS.]

The duties and responsibilities of the department of commerce under Minnesota Statutes 1984, sections 79.34 to 79.40, except section 79.34, subdivision 3, are hereby transferred to the department of labor and industry.

Sec. 3. [INSTRUCTIONS TO THE REVISOR.]

The revisor of statutes shall substitute the term "commissioner of labor and industry" or "department of labor and industry" or similar terms as appropriate for the terms "commissioner of commerce" or "department of com-

merce'' or similar terms wherever they appear in Minnesota Statutes, sections 79.34 to 79.40, except section 79.34, subdivision 3.

Sec. 4. [EFFECTIVE DATE.]

Section 1 is effective June 1, 1985. Within 30 days thereafter, the insurer members of the reinsurance association shall elect directors to replace those whose terms expire within the next year; the self-insurer members of the association shall elect two directors to replace the present self-insurer representative and an employer representative whose term expires within the next year; the commissioner of labor and industry shall appoint a public director to replace an employer director whose term expires in 1986, and an employer director to replace an employer director whose term expires in 1986; the commissioner of finance or his designee shall replace an employee director whose term expires within the next year; and the executive director of the state board of investment or his designee shall replace an employer representative whose term shall expire in 1987. The remaining directors will be replaced as provided in section 1 as their terms expire.

Sections 2 and 3 are effective the day following final enactment."

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 4, after the semicolon, insert "transferring certain powers of the department of commerce to the department of labor and industry;"

And when so amended the bill do pass. Mr. Moe, D. M. questioned the reference thereon and, under Rule 35, the bill was referred to the Committee on Rules and Administration.

Mr. Moe, R.D. from the Committee on Rules and Administration, to which was referred under Rule 35, together with the committee report thereon,

S.F. No. 998: A bill for an act relating to environment; requiring government action to determine and decrease the health risks attributable to exposure to or absorption of lead; providing for duties of the pollution control agency and the commissioner of health; providing a penalty; appropriating money; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapters 116; 144; and 325E.

Reports the same back with the recommendation that the report from the Committee on Agriculture and Natural Resources, shown in the Journal for April 3, 1985, be amended to read:

"the bill be amended and when so amended the bill do pass and be referred to the Committee on Finance." Amendments adopted. Report adopted.

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILLS

S.F. Nos. 1096, 452, 1102, 1101, 401, 921, 1045, 767, 689, 634, 536, 1138, 584, 1067, 1148, 1262, 925, 1119, 1330, 188, 1254, 954, 115, 565, 1276, 1028, 1024, 1140, 1171, 1320 and 938 were read the second time.

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILLS

H.F. Nos. 621 and 928 were read the second time.

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS

Mr. Purfeerst moved that his name be stricken as chief author, shown as a co-author, and the name of Mr. DeCramer be shown as chief author to S.F. No. 335. The motion prevailed.

Ms. Peterson, D.C. moved that the name of Mr. Moe, D.M. be added as a co-author to S.F. No. 1006. The motion prevailed.

Mrs. Lantry moved that the names of Messrs. Novak; Benson; Johnson, D.E. and Petty be added as co-authors to S.F. No. 1364. The motion prevailed.

Mr. Sieloff moved that the name of Mr. Jude be added as a co-author to S.F. No. 1401. The motion prevailed.

Pursuant to Rule 40, Mrs. Brataas moved that S.F. No. 1294 be withdrawn from the Committee on Employment and placed on General Orders.

CALL OF THE SENATE

Mrs. Brataas imposed a call of the Senate. The Sergeant at Arms was instructed to bring in the absent members.

The question recurred on the motion of Mrs. Brataas.

The roll was called, and there were yeas 24 and nays 41, as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Anderson	Frederick	Kamrath	McQuaid	Renneke
Belanger	Frederickson	Knaak	Mehrkins	Sieloff
Benson	Gustafson	Knutson	Olson	Storm
Bernhagen	Isackson	Kronebusch	Peterson, D.L.	Taylor
Brataas	Johnson, D.E.	Laidig	Ramstad	

Those who voted in the negative were:

Adkins	Diessner	Lessard	Peterson, R.W.	Stumpf
Berg	Frank	Luther	Petty	Vega
Berglin	Freeman	Merriam	Pogemiller	Waldorf
Bertram	Hughes	Moe, D.M.	Purfeerst	Wegscheid
Chmielewski	Johnson, D.J.	Moe, R.D.	Reichgott	Willet
Dahl	Jude	Nelson	Samuelson	
Davis	Kroening	Novak	Schmitz	
DeCramer	Langseth	Pehler	Solon	
Dicklich	Lantry	Peterson, D.C.	Spear	

The motion did not prevail.

Mr. Pogemiller moved that S.F. No. 925, on General Orders, be stricken and re-referred to the Committee on Taxes and Tax Laws. The motion prevailed.

Remaining on the Order of Business of Motions and Resolutions, Mr. Moe, R.D. moved that the Senate take up the Calendar. The motion prevailed.

CALENDAR

H.F. No. 1216: A bill for an act relating to agriculture; clarifying the meaning of lender in the Minnesota emergency farm operating loans act;

amending Laws 1985, chapter 4, section 3, subdivision 8.

Was read the third time and placed on its final passage.

The question was taken on the passage of the bill.

The roll was called, and there were yeas 63 and nays 0, as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Adkins	Dicklich	Knaak	Moe, R.D.	Samuelson
Anderson	Diessner	Knutson	Nelson	Schmitz
Belanger	Frank	Kroening	Novak	Sieloff
Benson	Frederick	Kronebusch	Olson	Solon
Berg	Frederickson	Laidig	Pehler	Spear
Berglin	Freeman	Langseth	Peterson, D.C.	Storm
Bernhagen	Gustafson	Lantry	Peterson, D.L.	Stumpf
Bertram	Hughes	Lessard	Peterson, R.W.	Taylor
Brataas	Isackson	Luther	Petty	Vega
Chmielewski	Johnson, D.E.	McQuaid	Pogemiller	Wegscheid
Dahl	Johnson, D.J.	Mehrkins	Purfeerst	Willet
Davis	Jude	Merriam	Ramstad	
DeCramer	Kamrath	Moe, D.M.	Reichgott	

So the bill passed and its title was agreed to.

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS - CONTINUED

Mr. Lessard moved that S.F. No. 868 be withdrawn from the Committee on Judiciary and re-referred to the Committee on Local and Urban Government. The motion prevailed.

INTRODUCTION AND FIRST READING OF SENATE BILLS

The following bills were read the first time and referred to the committees indicated.

Messrs. Johnson, D.J.; Novak; Peterson, C.C. and Belanger introduced—

S.F. No. 1425: A bill for an act relating to levy limits; providing a levy base adjustment for loss of revenue sharing funds; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 275.51, subdivision 3h.

Referred to the Committee on Taxes and Tax Laws.

Mr. Lessard introduced—

S.F. No. 1426: A bill for an act relating to natural resources; designating the white-tailed deer as the official state mammal; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 1.

Referred to the Committee on Agriculture and Natural Resources.

Messrs. DeCramer, Wegscheid, Stumpf, Davis and Peterson, D.L. introduced—

S.F. No. 1427: A bill for an act relating to taxation; income; exempting capital gains from farm foreclosure sales; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 290.01, subdivision 20b.

Referred to the Committee on Taxes and Tax Laws.

Mr. Gustafson introduced—

S.F. No. 1428: A bill for an act relating to the city of Thomson; providing a one-time levy limit increase.

Referred to the Committee on Taxes and Tax Laws.

Messrs. Peterson, R.W.; Knaak and Dieterich introduced—

S.F. No. 1429: A bill for an act relating to state government; providing for indemnification of judges and employees of the legislative and judicial branches from tort, civil, or equitable claims; preserving immunities; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, sections 3.732, subdivision 1; and 3.736, subdivisions 1 and 9.

Referred to the Committee on Judiciary.

Messrs. Wegscheid and Renneke introduced—

S.F. No. 1430: A bill for an act relating to retirement; providing for payment of an amount equal to the costs of Medicare Plan B supplemental medical coverage for retirees of the Minnesota state retirement system; appropriating money.

Referred to the Committee on Governmental Operations.

Mr. Spear, Ms. Reichgott, Messrs. Frank, Ramstad and Moe, R.D. introduced—

S.F. No. 1431: A resolution memorializing the negotiators for the United States at the Geneva arms talks to demand Soviet action to stop anti-Jewish discrimination and to allow Jews to emigrate.

Referred to the Committee on Rules and Administration.

Mr. Frank introduced—

S.F. No. 1432: A bill for an act relating to public nuisances; defining a nuisance; providing for the enjoinder of nuisances; prohibiting the keeping of disorderly houses; prescribing penalties; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapters 609 and 617; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1984, sections 609.33; 617.33; 617.34; 617.35; 617.36; 617.37; 617.38; 617.39; 617.40; and 617.41.

Referred to the Committee on Judiciary.

Mr. Frank introduced—

S.F. No. 1433: A bill for an act relating to cable communications; facilitating the activation of the metropolitan area interconnected regional cable channel; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, sections 238.05, subdivision 2; 473.129, subdivision 6; proposing coding for new law as Minnesota Statutes, chapter 238A.

Referred to the Committee on Public Utilities and State Regulated Industries.

Mr. Jude introduced—

S.F. No. 1434: A bill for an act relating to real estate; providing for service

in forcible entry and unlawful detainer actions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 566.06.

Referred to the Committee on Judiciary.

Messrs. Stumpf, Novak, Dahl, Willet and Moe, R.D. introduced—

S.F. No. 1435: A resolution memorializing the President and Congress of the United States and the Secretary of Transportation of the need for continued funding of Amtrak.

Referred to the Committee on Transportation.

Messrs. Ramstad and Peterson, C.C. introduced—

S.F. No. 1436: A bill for an act relating to liquor; requiring persons selling and serving intoxicating liquor to attend a training course established by the commissioner of public safety; providing a penalty; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 340.

Referred to the Committee on Public Utilities and State Regulated Industries.

Messrs. Solon and Gustafson introduced—

S.F. No. 1437: A bill for an act relating to independent school district No. 709; requiring the establishment of a police skills course at the Duluth area vocational technical institute; requiring local approval.

Referred to the Committee on Education.

Messrs. Gustafson and Solon introduced—

S.F. No. 1438: A bill for an act relating to the city of Duluth; modifying lien rights in connection with the collection of installment payments on municipal home energy loans; amending Laws 1981, chapter 223, section 4, subdivisions 2 and 3.

Referred to the Committee on Local and Urban Government.

Messrs. Johnson, D.J. and Dicklich introduced—

S.F. No. 1439: A bill for an act relating to government operations; mandating a full-time auditor to be assigned by the legislative auditor to the iron range resources and rehabilitation board; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 298.22, by adding a subdivision.

Referred to the Committee on Governmental Operations.

Mr. Johnson, D.J. introduced—

S.F. No. 1440: A bill for an act relating to transportation; municipal state-aid streets; allowing cities with a population decrease to continue to receive municipal state-aid for streets; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 162.09, subdivision 4.

Referred to the Committee on Transportation.

Messrs. Wegscheid; Johnson, D.E.; Frederick and Nelson introduced—

S.F. No. 1441: A bill for an act relating to human services; providing for computer services to comply with long-term sheltered employment program evaluation criteria and for training and employment of persons with disabilities; appropriating money.

Referred to the Committee on Employment.

Mr. Dahl introduced—

S.F. No. 1442: A resolution memorializing the President and Congress of the United States to take immediate steps to reduce acid deposition.

Referred to the Committee on Agriculture and Natural Resources.

Mr. Merriam introduced—

S.F. No. 1443: A bill for an act relating to missing children; authorizing the development of voluntary fingerprinting programs in schools; requiring schools to develop policies on notifying parents whose children are absent from school; requiring that certain documents be provided to schools when new students enroll; requiring the commissioner of public safety to distribute information bulletins on missing children; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 299C.53, by adding subdivisions; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 123.

Referred to the Committee on Education.

Messrs. Anderson, Knutson, Renneke and Isackson introduced—

S.F. No. 1444: A bill for an act relating to labor and employment; establishing a youth conservation corps to promote employment of youths and young adults; appropriating money; proposing coding for new law as Minnesota Statutes, chapter 84C.

Referred to the Committee on Agriculture and Natural Resources.

Messrs. Johnson, D.J.; Dicklich and Solon introduced—

S.F. No. 1445: A bill for an act relating to taxation; providing for state reimbursement of local taxing districts for property tax refunds paid to railroads; appropriating money; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 278.

Referred to the Committee on Taxes and Tax Laws.

Mr. Novak introduced—

S.F. No. 1446: A bill for an act relating to intoxicating liquor; requiring the licensing of industry representatives; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 340.

Referred to the Committee on Public Utilities and State Regulated Industries.

Mr. Langseth introduced—

S.F. No. 1447: A bill for an act relating to the city of Breckenridge; per-

mitting the establishment of a port authority; authorizing the port authority to exercise the powers of a municipal housing and redevelopment authority.

Referred to the Committee on Local and Urban Government.

Without objection, the Senate reverted to the Order of Business of Messages From the House.

MESSAGES FROM THE HOUSE

Mr. President:

I have the honor to announce the adoption by the House of the following Senate Concurrent Resolution, herewith returned:

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 14: A Senate concurrent resolution relating to adjournment for more than three days.

Edward A. Burdick, Chief Clerk, House of Representatives

Returned April 4, 1985

ADJOURNMENT

Mr. Moe, R.D. moved that the Senate do now adjourn until 1:00 p.m., Tuesday, April 9, 1985. The motion prevailed.

Patrick E. Flahaven, Secretary of the Senate